
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEEN JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

IN RE: ESTATE OF 
SIMON BERNSTEIN, 
DECEASED 

CASE NO. 2012CP004391 IX 
PROBATE DIVISION 

JUDGE DAVIDE. FRENCH 

ELIOT lV AN BERNSTEIN, PRO SE 
PETITIONER, 

NOTICE OF MOTION 

V. 

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A., (AND ALL PARTNERS, 
ASSOCIATES AND OF COUNSEL), ROBERT L. 
SPALLINA (BOTH PERSONALLY & PROFESSIONALLY), 
DONALD R TESCHER (BOTH PERSONALLY & 
PROFESSIONALLY), THEODORE STUART BERJ~STEIN, 
AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES ET AL., TRUSTEES, 
SUCCESSOR TRUSTEES AND ESTATE COUNSEL AND 
JOHN AND JANE DOES, 

RESPONDENTS. 

COPY 
$oUTH COUNTY HR~NCH Om~ 

ORJOINAl ~Ct!IV~f> 

AUG 2 8 2013 
SHARON R. BOCK 

CLERK & COMPTROLLER 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

NOTICE OF MOTION FOR: INTERIM DISTRIBUTION FOR BENEFICIARIES 

NECESSARY LIVING EXPENSES, FAMILY ALLOWANCE, LEGAL COUNSEL 

EXPENSES TO BE PAID BY PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES AND 

REIMBURSEMENT TO BENEFICIARIES SCHOOL TRUST FUNDS 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that upon the accompanying affirmation; Pro Se Petitioner Eliot Ivan 

Bernstein will move this Court before the Honorable Judge David E. French, Circuit Judge, at 

the South County Courthouse, 200 West Atlantic Ave., Delray Beach, FL 33401, at a date and 

time to be determined by the Court, for an order or: 

L Family Allowance; 



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEEN JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

IN RE: ESTATE OF 
SIMON BERNSTEIN, 
DECEASED 

ELIOT IV AN BERNSTEIN, PRO SE 
PETITIONER, 

v. 

CASE NO. 2012CP004391 IX 
PROBATE DIVISION 

JUDGE DAVID E. FRENCH 

NOTICE OF MOTION 

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A., (AND ALL PARTNERS, 
ASSOCIATES AND OF COUNSEL), ROBERT L. 
SP ALLINA (BOTH PERSONALLY & PROFESSIONALLY), 
DONALD R TESCHER (BOTH PERSONALLY & 
PROFESSIONALLY), THEODORE STUART BERNSTEIN, 
AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES ET AL. , TRUSTEES, 
SUCCESSOR TRUSTEES AND ESTATE COUNSEL AND 
JOHN AND JANE DOES, 

RESPONDENTS. 
I ------------

NOTICE OF MOTION FOR: INTERIM DISTRIBUTION FOR BENEFICIARIES 

NECESSARY LIVING EXPENSES, FAMILY ALLOWANCE, LEGAL COUNSEL 

EXPENSES TO BE PAID BY PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES AND 

REIMBURSEMENT TO BENEFICIARIES SCHOOL TRUST FUNDS 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that upon the accompanying affirmation; Pro Se Petitioner Eliot Ivan 

Bernstein will move this Court before the Honorable Judge David E. French, Circuit Judge, at 

the South County Courthouse, 200 West Atlantic Ave. , Delray Beach, FL 33401, at a date and 

time to be determined by the Court, for an order or: 

L Family Allowance; 



11. Interim Distributions for Beneficiaries immediate needs of School Tuition and Living 

Expenses; 

m. Legal Counsel Expenses to be paid by Spallina & Tescher, Robert Spallina and 

Donald Tescher (collectively herein the "Personal Representatives"), as all of these 

needs are a result of their misconduct and violations of law; 

1v. Reimbursement of the beneficiaries school trust funds due to depleti 

caused by further fraud by the Personal Representatives; and 

v. Such other relief as the Court may find just and proper. 

ounty, FL 

kl 

To: 

Respondents sent 

Robert L. Spallina, Esq. 
Tescher & Spallina, P.A. 
Boca Village Corporate Center I 
4855 Technology Way 
Suite 720 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 
rspallina@tescherspallina.com 

Donald Tescher, Esq. 
Tescher & Spallina, P.A. 
Boca Village Corporate Center 
4855 Technology Way 
Suite 720 
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Boca Raton, FL 33431 
dtescher@tescherspal Jina. com 
Theodore Stuart Bernstein 
Life Insurance Concepts 
950 Peninsula Corporate Circle, Suite 3010 
Boca Raton, Florida 33487 
tbernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com 

Interested Parties and Trustees for Beneficiaries 

Lisa Sue Friedstein 
2142 Churchill Lane 
Highland Park IL 60035 
Lisa@friedsteins.com 

Jill Marla Iantoni 
2101 Magnolia Lane 
Highland Park, IL 60035 
jilliantoni@gmail.com 

Pamela Beth Simon 
950 North Michigan Avenue 
Suite 2603 
Chicago, IL 60611 
psimon@stpcom.com 

Eliot Ivan Bernstein 
2753 NW 34th St. 
Boca Raton, FL 33434 
iviewit@iviewit.tv 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEEN mDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

INRE: ESTATE OF 
SIMON BERNSTEIN, 
DECEASED 

ELIOT IV AN BERNSTEIN, PRO SE 

PETITIONER, 

v. 

TESCHER & SP ALLINA, P.A., (AND ALL PARTNERS, 
AS SOCIA TES AND OF COUNSEL), ROBERT L. 

CASE NO. 2012CP004391 IX 
PROBATE DIVISION 
mDGE DA YID E. FRENCH 

AFFIRMATION 

SP ALLINA (BOTH PERSONALLY & PROFESSIONALLY), 
DONALD R. TESCHER (BOTH PERSONALLY & 
PROFESSIONALLY), THEODORE STUART BERNSTEIN, 
AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES ET AL. , TRUSTEES, 
SUCCESSOR TRUSTEES AND ESTA TE COUNSEL AND 
JOHN AND JANE DOES, 

RESPONDENTS. 
I -------------

AFFIRMATION 

I, Eliot Ivan Bernstein, make the following affirmation under penalties of perjury: 

I, Eliot Ivan Bernstein, am the Pro Se Petitioner in the above entitled action, and respectfully 

move this Court to issue an order for: 

1. Family Allowance; 

11. Interim Distributions for Beneficiaries mmediate needs of School Tuition and Living 

Expenses; 
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111. Legal Counsel Expenses to be paid by Spallina & Tescher, Robert Spallina and 

Donald Tescher (collectively herein the "Personal Representatives"), as all of these 

needs are a result of their misconduct and violations of law; 

iv. Reimbursement of the beneficiaries school trust funds due to depletion of these funds 

caused by further fraud by the Personal Representatives; and 

v. Such other relief as the Court may find just and proper. 

The reasons why I am entitled to the relief! seek are the following: 

INTRODUCTION 

1. That on May 6, 2013 Petitioner filed Docket #23 an "EMERGENCY PETITION TO: 

FREEZE ESTATE ASSETS, APPOINT NEW PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES, 

INVESTIGATE FORGED AND FRAUDULENT DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED TO 

THIS COURT AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES, RESCIND SIGNATURE OF 

ELIOT BERNSTEIN IN ESTATE OF SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN AND MORE" 

("Petition"). 

1. www.iviewit.tv/20130506PetitionFreezeEstates.pdf 15th Judicial Florida Probate 

Court and 

11. www.iviewit.tv/20130512MotionRehea Reo enObstruction. df US District Court 

Pages 156-582 



2. That on May 29, 2013, Petitioner filed Docket #28 "RENEWED EMERGENCY 

PETITION" ("Petition 2") 

1. www.iviewit.tv/20130529RenewedEmergencyPetitionSimon.pdf 

3. That on June 26, 2013, Docket #31 Petitioner filed a "MOTION TO: CONSIDER IN 

ORDINARY COURSE THE EMERGENCY PETITION TO FREEZE ESTATE 

ASSETS, APPOINT NEW PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES, INVESTIGATE 

FORGED AND FRAUDULENT DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED TO THIS COURT 

AND OIBER INTERESTED PARTIES, RESCIND SIGNATURE OF ELIOT 

BERNSTEIN IN ESTATE OF SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN AND MORE FILED BY 

PETITIONER" ("Petition 3") 

i. www.iviewit.tv/2013 0626MotionReconsiderOrdinaryCourseSimon.pdf 

4. That on July 15, 2013, Petitioner filed Docket #32 "MOTION TO RESPOND TO THE 

PETITIONS BY THE RESPONDENTS" ("Petition 4") 

1. www.iviewit.tv/20130714MotionRespondPetitionSimon.pdf 

5. July 24, 2013 Docket #33 "MOTION TO REMOVE PERSONAL 

REPRESENTATIVES" fol' insuunce fraud and mol'e. ("Petition 5") 

1. www.iviewit.tv/20130724SimonMotionRemovePR.pdf 

6. That in the aforesaid Petition 1, Petitioner praye to this Court already for family allowance 

and interim distributions at Paragraph 10 & 1 of page 99, Paragraphs 390-404 pages 82-85, 



Paragraphs 44 & 46 page 109 & 110, Paragraph 3 page 97, Paragraph 59, 60 page 113-114. 

Petitioner requests this Court to consider the reasons stated in the Petition as part of this 

motion. Petitioner has urgent life threatening necessity for family allowance and interim 

distribution for the children and grandchildren beneficiaries' immediate needs of School 

Tuition and Living Expenses. 

RULE 

7. This Court may Issue and Order for relief under RULE 5.407. PROCEEDINGS TO 

DETERMINE FAMILY ALLOWANCE and for Interim Distributions as stated in the 

Petition. 

This court may Issue an Order for Interim Distribution under Fla. Prob. R. 5.380 (See also 

Fla. Stat.§ 733.612(26)) and Fla. Stat.§ 733.802 (compulsory partial distribution) 

DISCUSSION 

8. That the amount of funds to Petitioner's family for continued living are also contained in the 

Petition for reasons more fully described in the Petition at Pages 99 & 109 and these amounts 

should also be ordered to be paid to Petitioner and his family. That additionally the Court 

should note the emergency needs of these funds from an Oppenheimer letter to the Personal 

Representatives regarding the seriousness of these matters, as evidenced herein as Exhibit 1 -

July 16, 2013 Janet Craig, Oppenheimer Letter. 

9. That both Simon and Shirley were funding $100,000.00 annual living expenses continuously 

for years prior to their death with Petitioner due to special 
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circumstances and needs of Petitioner's family as described already in the Petition at 

Paragraph 390-404 Page 82-85. After the death of Simon, the Personal Representatives 

assured Petitioner initially not to worry about the continuation of funds as they would be 

continued without interruption, as Simon and Shirley before their deaths had set this up 

through trusts, etc., which were to be funded weeks after Simon's death. Initially, Spallina 

claimed it would be a month or two until trusts for the kids would be funded for living and 

school expenses as they were the purported new beneficiaries, according to near death bed 

changes supposedly made and enabled through alleged Forged and Fraudulent documents, 

see Petition Paragraphs 203-232 Pages 40-45. Only several months later was it discovered 

that the documents making these near deathbed beneficiary changes and assigning new 

Personal Representatives who are the estates attorneys that prepared and submitted the 

Forged and Fraudulent Documents and witnessed them to enable their new fiduciary powers, 

all as part of a larger fraud on the Beneficiaries and this Court. 

10. The documents giving Tescher & Spallina and TSB fiduciary powers over the estates of 

Simon and Shirley are currently under investigations with the Governor of Florida Notary 

Public Division and Palm Beach County Sheriffs Office and have been simultaneously been 

tendered to the US District Court of New York Southern District, to be included as further 

evidence of RICO violations against Petitioner in an ongoing RICO and Antitrust Civil 

Lawsuit, legally related by Federal Judge Shira A Scheindlin to a Former NY Supreme 

Court Departmental Disciplinary Committee Whistleblower Lawsuit of Christine C. 

Anderson, Esq., involving a series of sophisf ated financial crimes committed by criminals 

composed mainly of law firms and lawyers cting in violation of law. In this investigation the 
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Notary, Kimberly Moran, an employee ofTescher & Spallina P.A. who Notarized the said 

documents has accepted that he had committed a criminal act by forging and fraudulently 

Notarizing documents, including Notarizing documents for Simon after his death. These acts 

are illegal and it is very clear that the documents that give Tescher & Spallina and TSB 

fiduciary powers in the estates of Simon and Shirley are illegally obtained after death of 

Simon. Petitioner herewith produces the response of Notary Public Kimberly Moran as, 

Exhibit 2 - Original Complaint to the Governor's Office Notary Public Division, Response of 

Kimberly Moran Admitting and Acknowledging Forgery and Fraud and Petitioner's 

Response to Moran's Response. 

11. That after Petitioner began to request accountings and documents relating to the estates of 

Simon and Shirley that were being withheld and suppressed from Beneficiaries AND THEIR 

COUNSEL, the Personal Representatives became hostile to Petitioner and their Counsel and 

made threats to Petitioner that if he got counsel for he or his children they would not deal 

kindly with him. After Petitioner sought counsel Spallina in an about face to his prior claims, 

now claimed there was no money left and no trusts set up and he would get nothing and they 

would foreclose on the home his children own. Petitioner then learned that the Personal 

Representatives had switched the payment of the children's living and school expenses from 

a Legacy Bank account of Simon's, to the children's Oppenheimer elementary school trust 

accounts that had been partially funded prior to Shirley and Simon's death. That this 

switching of the accounts has now depleted the school trusts funds almost wholly through 

this scheme endangering both the living ex enses and school expenses of the grandchildren 

ages 15, 13 and 10 and the changes authorized by the Personal 
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Representatives is still in question as the full documents regarding the school trusts have also 

been withheld. 

12. That the Personal Representatives switched the accounts without proper notice of what they 

were doing and misled the Beneficiaries and Interested Parties with the intent of wreaking 

havoc on the lives of the Beneficiaries, even claiming as evidenced in the Petition, that they 

would leave Petitioner and his family with no monies and would foreclose on their home and 

evict them penniless if they hired legal counsel, asked for documents or accountings and did 

not go along with an insurance fraud scheme already explained in the Petition and the 

Petition to Remove Personal Representatives" ("Petition 2") filed with this Court on July 24, 

2013. That the illegal actions of Spallina, Tescher and Tescher & Spallina as purported 

Personal Representatives and Estate Counsel for Simon and Shirley and their Notary Public, 

Kimberly Moran, have caused intentional financial hardships now on the Beneficiaries that 

will be LIFE THREATENING when the Oppenheimer School funds are depleted for 

Petitioner' s minor children in a few weeks. That all of these wanton and reckless and illegal 

acts have combined to cause an immediate need for interim distribution of estate assets to be 

ordered by this Court to maintain even basic life sustaining needs for the grandchildren. 

13. This perilous situation created by the Personal Representatives with scienter is evident from 

Janet Craig of Oppenheimer's letter, Exhibit 1, whereby this Court can see that the living and 

school expenses of Petitioner and his immediate family were paid wholly by Simon and 

Shirley prior to their deaths for many years and the estate plans were set up to have these 

funds continued throughout the estate distributio process and without interruption in paying 

these expenses for necessary living expenses Hence, for the aforesaid reasons Petitioner 



requests this Court issue an order to fund $100,000.00 annual living expenses as was done 

for years and set up by Simon through trust, etc. Petitioner requests this Court issue an order 

to put back into these school trusts approximately $100,000.00 taken out as living expenses 

for 2012, as these funds were misappropriated by the Personal Representatives. It should be 

noted that since Oppenheimer sent the attached Exhibit 1 email on July 16, 2013, asking the 

Personal Representatives what they intended on doing about the situation they created and 

replenish the misallocated funds there has been NO response from the Personal 

Representatives, again showing a lack of duty and care to the Beneficiaries and woeful 

disregard of the their fiduciary duties. 

14. That the Saint Andrews School Annual Tuition for 2013 is as follows: 

1. 23 ,602 Joshua 

n. 23,602 Jacob 
111. 19,291 Daniel 

Petitioner requests this Court to issue an order for payment of aforesaid School Annual 

tuition for 2013. 

15. That due to documents submitted to this Court by the Personal Representatives in both the 

estate of Simon and his wife Shirley that are alleged Forged and Fraudulent and part of a 

larger scheme to rob the estate and attempt to leave nothing for the Beneficiaries, legal fees 

are now necessary due to the actions of the Personal Representatives to determine who the 

Beneficiaries will ultimately be, after the Court decides on the legal standing of the 

documents that were submitted through Forgery and Fraud, as the documents directly impact 

who the ultimate Beneficiaries will be and ho the Personal Representatives are. 
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16. That due to Fiduciary violations of the Personal Representatives including the Forged and 

Fraudulent documents as stated in the Petition and Petition 2, there is now a need to secure 

counsel for both the children and grandchildren to review the effects of acts done by the 

Personal Representatives, due to, including but not limited to, the suppression of documents 

involving the beneficiaries of a life insurance policy making it unclear who the Beneficiaries 

are, the sale of assets without consent or notice to Beneficiaries, missing assets, and to 

determine who the Beneficiaries will be in the event that the Forged and Fraudulent 

documents submitted to this Court are deemed legally invalid. That there is also a need for 

counsel for Petitioner and Petitioner's children to secure counsel for a Federal Lawsuit filed 

by the Personal Representatives and Theodore Bernstein acting as a purported (as he was 

never appointed by this Court as such) "Personal Representative" and "Successor Trustee" of 

Shirley's estate as more fully defined in Petition 2. All of these, legal costs, forensic 

accounting costs, document forensic costs, asset recovery costs, etc. should be paid by the 

Personal Representatives who are liable to the Beneficiaries for the problems caused directly 

by their alleged illegal actions under law. 

17. Immediate Legal Cost estimates alone are as follows and should be mandated by the Court be 

paid by the Personal Representatives and Successor Trustee as all these costs are due to their 

illegal actions: 

I. to retain counsel for Petitioner representation $25,000 initially for Simon estate and 

$25,000 initially for Shirley estate, as evidenced in the Petition already at Pages 97. 

ii. to retain counsel for Petitioner's Children 25,000 initially for Simon estate and 

$25,000 initially for Shirley estate. 



m. to retain counsel for the insurance lawsuit Petitioner was added to by the Defendants, 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT 

OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DMSION CASE NO. 13 CV 3643. That at this time it is 

unknown what legal costs will be charged to represent Petitioner and Petitioner's 

children but as soon as Petitioner gets an estimate from counsel he will notify the 

court. 

18. That the total interim distribution, family allowance and legal costs Petitioner and Petitioner 

children's requests is, 

School Fund Reimbursement 
2013-2014 School Tuitions 
2013-2014 Living Expenses 
Legal Costs 
Other Legal Costs 

Total 

$100,000.00 
$ 66,495.00 
$100,000.00 
$100,000.00 

TBD 

$366,495.00 

19. This Court has had ample time to review Prima Facie evidence submitted in the Petition of 

Fraud and Forgery in documents submitted to the Court as part of a Fraud on the Court and 

the Beneficiaries and hosts of other violations of the Personal Representatives and Successor 

Trustee of their fiduciary duties. Therefore, this Court can and should, act on its own 

motions to stop further damage to Beneficiaries and further crimes from being committed, 

until all of Petitioner's court filings can be heard and decided and all documents can be 

reviewed and analyzed for evidence of criminal activities. 

20. That the Court should note it can act on its own motions as the Forged and Fraudulent 

documents submitted were directly submitted o the Court, NOT just Petitioner and thus the 

Court has a legal duty to report such Felon Misconduct and FRAUD ON THE COURT to 
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the Proper CRIMINAL authorities and State Bar Association or this lack of action may be 

construed as Misprision of Felony and Aiding and Abetting. That the Court's lack of action 

to this point, after months of filings and mounds of evidence presented, continues to allow 

the facilitation of illegal acts by the Personal Representatives and purported Successor 

Trustee and Personal Representative Ted Bernstein, including now alleged Insurance Fraud, 

Release Estate Fraud and more. 

RULES 

21. Under Title XLII ESTATES AND TRUSTS Chapter 736 736.1004 Attorney 's fees and 

costs.- That the Court, 

i. In all actions for breach of fiduciary duty or challenging the exercise of, or failure to 

exercise, a trustee's powers; and 

IL In proceedings arising under ss. 736.0410-736.0417, the court shall award taxable 

costs as in chancery actions, including attorney fees and guardian ad litem fees. 

m. When awarding taxable costs under this section, including attorney fees and guardian 

ad litem fees, the court, in its discretion, may direct payment from a party's interest, if 

any, in the trust or enter a judgment that may be satisfied from other property of the 

party, or both. 

22. Under 733.609 Improper exercise of power; breach of fiduciary duty 

Representatives are liable for damages and loss to Petitioner: 

t. Relevant law 

733.609 Improper exercise of power breach of fiduciary duty.-
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(1) A personal representative's fiduciary duty is the same as the fiduciary duty of a trustee 

of an express trust, and a personal representative is liable to interested persons for 

damage or loss resulting from the breach of this duty. In all actions for breach of 

fiduciary duty or challenging the exercise of or failure to exercise a personal 

representative's powers, the court shall award taxable costs as in chancery actions, 

including attorney's fees. 

(2) When awarding taxable costs, including attorney's fees, under this section, the court 

in its discretion may direct payment from a party's interest, if any, in the Estates or enter a 

judgment which may be satisfied from other property of the party, or both. 

(3) This section shall apply to all proceedings commenced hereunder after the effective 

date, without regard to the date of the decedent's death. 

If the exercise of power concerning the estate is improper or in bad faith, the personal 

representative is liable to interested persons for damage or loss resulting from a breach of 

his fiduciary duty to the same extent as a trustee of an express trust. In all actions 

challenging the proper exercise of a personal representative's powers, the court shall 

award taxable costs as in chancery actions, including attorney's fees. Fla. Stat. ch. 

733.609(1993). Landon v. Isler, 681 So. 2d 755, *756, Fla. App. LEXIS 9138 (Fla. Dist. 

Ct. App. 1996) 

If the personal representative breaches his fiduciary duty, he may be liable to the 

interested persons for damage or loss resulting from that breach. McDonald v. Mauriello 

(In re Estate of Wejanowski), 920 So. 2d 190, *191, Fla. App. LEXIS 1804 (Fla. Dist. 

Ct.App. 2006). " Under Florida law, an estate's personal representative has the same 

fiduciary duty as a trustee of an express trust S e Fla. Stat.§ 733.609(1). That standard is 



one of reasonable care and caution. See Fla. Stat. § 518.11 (1 )(a) (referenced by Fla. 

Stat. §737.302); see also State v. Lahurd. 632 So. 2d 1101 . 1104 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 

1994 ); Estate ofRosenthal 189 So. 2d 507 508 Fla. Dist. Ct. A. 1966. 

11. Discussion 

In this case the Personal Representatives have breached their fiduciary duty by exercising 

their power concerning the Estates in improper manner and in bad faith and with unclean 

hands. Hence, they are liable to interested persons for ALL damages or loss resulting 

from a Breach of Fiduciary Duty and the Court has to award taxable costs including 

attorney's fees and other costs. 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, for the reasons set forth in detail herein, Petitioner respectfully requests that 

this Court in the interest of justice and to prevent further criminal acts issue an order for 

interim distribution for the following amounts from the Estates of Simon and Shirley to 

Petitioner and his family as follows: 

1. $100,000.00 to reimburse school trust funds misappropriated to be paid in full back to 

the Oppenheimer Trusts for the Grandchildren's School. 

11. $100,000.00 to cover 2013 living and school expenses that were being paid by Simon 

and Shirley per the AIA agreement, pai monthly, see Petition Page 82. 

m. $66,495 for 2013 tuition paid monthly or continuation in school for the 

Grandchildren. 
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iv. $100,000 for legal fee retainers due to the actions of the Personal Representatives and 

Successor Trustee and that these fund be paid not by the Estates of Simon or Shirley 

or at the expense of the Beneficiaries or Interested Parties but instead paid for by 

those that have caused these intentional abuses oflegal process and law to create 

these legal fees now necessary. That in Petition 2, Exhibit 4, which evidences 

communications between the Grandchildren's counsel and another Attorney at Law, 

it becomes apparent that all of the legal expenses so far incurred by Petitioner and his 

children are due to the evasiveness and lack of good faith by the Personal 

Representatives and their continued and ongoing violations of their fiduciary duties. 

A quote from that legal exchange between these two Attorneys at Law reviewing 

these matters, "It truly troubles me that Spallina continues to spin his web of deceit, 

and I believe this conduct is further circumstantial evidence that 'something is very 

wrong'. I am very glad Eliot filed whatever he filed and I do hope he prevails. I also 

hope Spallina is removed and perhaps punished for all he is doing. It also troubles me 

that once he learns of your withdrawal, Spallina will celebrate his victory. lfl was 

licensed in Florida, I would take this on pro bono. Simply out of principal, and I 

would make certain a probate judge le ms of Spallina's behavior. Unfortunately, I am 

not a Florida lawyer. If Eliot is able to get his motions before a probate judge, I hope 



he asks and you agree to testify as to how Spallina treated you. A judge may t 

notice of that testimony." 

v. and for such other relief as the Court may find just and proper 
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EXHIBIT 1 - JULY 16, 2013 JANET CRAIG, OPPENHEIMER LEITER 



Eliot Bernstein 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Robert, Eliot and Candice, 

Craig, Janet <Janet.Craig@opco.com> 
Tuesday, July 16, 2013 1:56 PM 
'Robert Spallina (rspallina@tescherspallina.com)'; 'Eliot Ivan Bernstein 
(iviewit@gmail.com)'; 'Candice Bernstein (tourca ndy@gmail.com)' 
Worth, Hunt; Sigalos, Janet; Vereb, Patricia 
Bernstein Family Realty 

As you are aware, during his lifetime, Simon Bernstein paid the household expenses for Eliot and Candace. Upon his 
death those funds were frozen and the only funds available to pay the household expenses were the education trusts 
that Simon set up for Daniel, Jacob and Joshua. 

We are now at a point where the education trust s have insufficient assets to pay the 2013/ 2014 tuition for the three 
boys and will soon be depleted to the point where the household expenses cannot be paid . The market values of the 
four accounts are listed below. 

Please let me know as soon as possible if the Estate of Simon Bernstein intends to reimburse the education trusts for the 
household expenses paid to date. If this is not possible, for any reason, Oppenheimer Trust Company will have no 
recourse but to Resign as Trustee in favor of Eliot and Candice Bernstein and to name them as the Successor Manager of 
Bernstein Family Realty. At that point we will present an Accounting for all the trusts, request a Release and Receipt for 
our period of administration and transfer all funds to the management of the Successor Trustee and Manager and 
terminate the trusts. 

Please note I will be out of the office from July 20th through July 29th. I will be addressing this matter upon my return. 

S. Bernstein Trust fbo Daniel 
S. Bernstein Trust fbo Jacob 
S. Bernstein Trust fbo Joshua 
Bernstein Family Realty 
Total 

$19,465.15 
$19,267.41 
$ 9,268.52 
$12,311.94 
$60,313.02 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 

Janet Craig, CTFA 
Senior Vice President & Compliance Officer 
Oppenheimer Trust Company 
18 Columbia Turnpike 
Florham Park, NJ 07932 
Tel: 973-245-4635 
Fax: 973-245-4699 
Email: Janet.Craig@opco.com 

This communication and any attached files may contain information that is confidential or privileged. If this communication has been 
received in error, please delete or destroy it immediately. Please go to www.opco.com/Emai!Disclosures 
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EXHIBIT 2 - ORIGINAL COMPLAINT TO THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE NOTARY 
PUBLIC DIVISION, RESPONSE OF KIMBERLY MORAN ADMITTING AND 

ACKNOWLEDGING FORGERY AND FRAUD AND PETITIONER'S RESPONSE TO 
MORAN'S RESPONSE 
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Kimberly Moran Response to Initial Complaint - Admitting and Acknowledging Fraudulent and Forged 
Notarizations 



STATb OF FLORIDA 

Q&ff ice of tbe ~ouernor 

RJCKSCOlT 
GOVERNOR 

Mr. Eliot Bernstein 
2753 N.W. 34tn Street 
Boca Raton, Florida 33434 

Dear Mr. Bernstein: 

THE CAPITOL 

TALLAl-JASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0001 

www.flgov.com 
850-488-7146 

850-487-080 l fax 

August 14, 2013 

This Office has received the sworn written statement of Ms. Moran in response to the 
complaint of notary misconduct filed by you. A copy of Ms. Moran's' response is enclosed for 
your review. 

If you wish to offer further comment or provide additional information before this Office 
makes a final determination in this case, please reply in writing within twenty (20) days. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact this Office at (850) 
717-9529 or FL_GOV.NOTARY@eog.myflorida.com. 

Enclosure(s) 

Address 
The Capitol , Room 209 
400 South Monroe Street 
Tallahassee. Florida 32399-0001 

Erin Tupper 
Notary Education Coordinator 
Executive Office of the Governor, Notary Section 



SWORN RESPONSE OF NOTARY PUBLIC 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF Pu.Im f3eeich 

DATE El"R)12 

Please see adaclied woffeo R5tzoose. 

Use add1t1onal pages 11 necessary 

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing response and that 
the facts stated in it are true. 

Address: 

Phone: 

<i.th v\ _L 
Sworn to and subscribed before me this -~U~-- day of _Q~V,,__,~'A-"lA'-"--""S"-'.-r'-----' 20 13 . by 

\\ lm
1

te\,~\1'"·~;co a 
#'\,.,~ .. ~~~!'-1' :111~ 
~ ~~~\SSION"··. % 
~ .·~<:> s:.e \1,<o~\ ~ 
~ :~ '§> ~ ~·. ~ = :~ (/):*: =* i ...... =~: 
~ ~ • 1EE873369 : c:::i~ 
~o··. ~:fi:§ 
~··~~ Bw.do~~.J!-·«..!2~ 

Personally ~~?.~~cl<~.$' OR Produced Identification ____ _ 
'l/1.Vfif:.JC St ff.'\\< 1111111im111111' 

Type o1 lden11flcalion ~roduced ------- - - -----

Name of No1ary PubliC' 

(Revised 10/20109) 



Executive Office of the Governor 
The Capitol 

Kimberly Moran 
6362 Las Flores Drive 

Boca Raton, Florida 33433 
561-716-8849 

August 8, 2013 

Erin Tupper, Notary Education Coordinator 
400 S. Monroe Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0001 

Dear Ms. Tupper: 

I am writing you in response to your letter dated July23, 2013 regarding the two complaints filed 
by Mr. Eliot Bernstein against me regarding the waivers and consents that were signed by his father, 
Simon Bernstein, himself and his siblings in connection with the estate of his mother, Shirley Bernstein. 
As the complaints are similar my response will address both complaints. 

To begin, 1 want you to know that I made a terrible mistake and had a momentary lapse in 
judgment. I am an honest and good person and I did something here that I deeply regret, have never 
done before and will never do again. l have brought it to my bosses' attention and they are going to take 
the appropriate actions to remedy this with the court. 

Initially, I mailed in all of the original signed waivers and consents to the Court that were signed 
by the Bernstein family members, and copies of those documents were returned to me with a request for 
notarization. These documents have never required acknowledgment, but I assumed they now needed 
to be notarized as per the notice. Shortly before I received the notice, Simon Bernstein also passed away 
and now his five children were mourning the death of both of their parents. Looking back on it, I guess 
I was trying to help them as they had previously signed the documents anyway and I never even thought 
about what I did until I received the letter from you. The week before, I had a depo provera shot and it 
affected me in many ways for several months following, including clouding my judgment, causing 
confusion and mood changes. I am so very sorry. 

Attached you will see my office's original communication with Simon Bernstein dated April 4, 
2012, regarding the closing of his wife's probate estate and the need to sign the -.vaivers and consents 
and to have his five children sign each of theirs as well. After receiving Mr. Bernstein's signed waiver 
and consent (and the other documents that he had to sign) and not receiving any from his children, we 
contacted Mr. Bernstein's office to follow up regarding his children's waivers and consents and we were 
instructed by Mr. Bernstein to send the waivers and consents directly to each of his five children for 
signature. I have included the correspondence to each of them all dated May l 0, 2012. 

Shortly after our May 10, 2012 letters were sent to each of the five Bernstein children, I received 
back from Eliot Bernstein an email dated May 17, 2012, a copy of which is attached. As you can see 
from his email, he attached a copy of the signed waiver and consent to the email and closes the email 



with confirmation that he will send the original by mail which I received shortly thereafter (see 
highlighted portions and attachment). 

On August 1, 2012, I sent follow-up emails to each of the other Bernstein children who had not 
returned the waivers and consents and I have included those emails as well and their responses from 
those who replied by email and attached their signed waivers and consents. These documents were 
s igned by all of them and the new documents that were sent to the court were identical to the documents 
that they previously signed. 

Again, I had a major lapse in judgment, I made a mistake and I accept responsibility for my 
actions. I have been a notary since 2004, and in all these years I have never done this before and I 
promise J will never make this mistake again. I have been sick about the whole thing and deeply regret 
what I did. I am the primary bread winner in my family with two young children and my ability to earn 
a living as a legal assistant could be greatly impaired if you suspend my notary commission or more. 
I respectfully request that you consider my prior clean record in your review of these complaints and any 
disciplinary action that may be taken. 

Please feel free to contact me directly at the number above with any questions. 

Respectfully, 

KlnVJA ~fJwip 
Kimberly Moran 



LAW O FFI C ES 

TESCHER &: SPALLINA, P.A. 

ATEJF.Ni'Y5 

Do;-.:ALD R TErnER 

RorHT L SP1-.1 Ln .. f. 

Lq,Jll:N A GALVANI 

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 
Simon Bcrns1cin 
70.20 Lwn~ J kaJ Lane 
Boca Raton. FL 33496 

Bou. V11.tAGI: Cc1RPOfJ,1£ C1:>1TE!i I 
4855 TFCH!·Je>L0GY v .... '.•.r '-u1 r1: 720 

BC•CA RATO I ! r l ORIT!A 3'\43 ] 

TEL '36 l -9Cl7 -7008 
f ;,x 56J-997- 7308 

r ou r·kEE 888-997-7008 

A pril 4. 201 2 

Re: E~tate of Shir!e~· Bernstein 

Dear l'v1r Bemswm. 

Lncloscd for your signature are the following documents: 

Probate C heckli st 
2. Siatement Regarding Creditors 
3 .'\ffidavi t ofl\o .Florida Estate Ta'\ Due (notary required) 

SL'?P!)RT ~TAFF 

D:A''E IJuqr, 
K lMBrRl y )V1 0RJl.J~ 

SuA:-:--: T1:~0:1:P 

4 \.Vaivers of Accounting and Po.rt.ions of Petiiion for DischaJgc; Waiver of Service of 
Petition for Discharge; and Recei.p1 of Beneficiary and Co11sen1 l.o Discharge (one for 
you and each of your children) 

5. Petition for Di scharge 

Please call me to discuss 

RLS/krn 
Enclosures 
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Shipment Recup• 

Outhound ~hipmcuc 

Addres~ lnfonnacion 

~hip to: Ship from: 

\1r. Sinwn Bt:r ~tci11 K inibtrl~ \~01a:1 

fESC I 11-.R b SPALLJ''\A Tf"SCllLR ~ Sf' .;J I I'\.'\ 
-:020 LJO\IS HEAD L ·..; 

BOC.'\ Rr'\ TON. l·L 

'3496-593 1 
l_'S 
' 6 I 477Y99 I 

~hipping lnforrn:H11111 

4855 1 echnc1k>;;~ \\'a) 
Suite 72(• 
BOt A RA J 00l. Fl 
31431 
t 1s 
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Packal!l' J11fon11ation 
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~·ack:lgt type I <::db. E.n' ck•p: 
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SpeciJI Serv ice~ Pr0ccs> d return slupnient,R::-,s1dC'nt1al 

Delivery 
Picl-up.Th up-off Use an al read: schcdult:d picl-.up a1 !TI)' 

location 

Hilling Information 
f\11! transponauon 10 Teschei &. Spallina-343 

Youi refercnLe. Bc·n istem'l J 187 005 
P.O. n< • .. 

In' vice no 
Dcpanm..:ni ni..• . • 

Ship to: 

Hcturn Shipment 

Address Jnfo rm::ition 

Ship from: 

Kimberl) \ 101an M1 Simon Bn~1c111 
I LS:CHER & SP,·\LLJ";,\ I 1f\: Jnsuidnce Cur1<.;c1m 
4115:' I edrn(.fog.~ \\a,. 71r20 LlOi\.S HEAD I)\ 
Su11e 72(1 

HOCA R:\ I 01'. i L 
33431 
L<; 
'it1 I ll<l/7(i {I):: 

Shipping lufonnahvn 

BOCA R_.<-;1 0"3. r L. 
114%-59) 1 
us 
51'147'79991 

J rnd.1nf numb1.:r- 798:-1!<-16'-'i'lr i::~ 

l'<lCkage Information 
Rc:lUITI l<1hd l) re: Pim. 
:::,e1' ice type· Stand:iid Ch e rn1 ~h1 
J'd(,hag:: l~ pe redE>. Ln,·dop'' 
:'\ '1mhe1 oi rackag::s- I 
Rt-.!·\ llC 

I otal v.e1ght: I LB~ 

Dt:.c.lare.d value O.OOUSD 

Spern1I Sc:rviccs 
hckup/ D1 op-ofl · U,,t' an Jh e,;d~ 

\Cheduled pi.:-kup a1 m.' lnca1i0n 

Hilling In formation 

Hill Lransponauon w. 1 cschc1 & 
Sµallina -343 

Yow 1.::fr1r;ncc Bernstcin 11 187.005 
P 0 no. · 
Jn, oi..:c: nu. 
Dcpanmcm no. 

l hank you for shipping on hr><.- v11th Fet1e> St11pManoyc1 a1 feoex .com 

Please '\oh· 

Page J oJ .J 
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ht1 ps: .\1. \\ \\-. k<ll'\: com ~hippi 11 1:_: htrn lre 11 ·' Pn111 I f-ramc .him I .:j '-4/2012 



10 IHI CJRCL'f1 C(1T RT fOR P•\Ud HJ -.O. l'll ((lt-·-.:TY. Fl C>RIDA 

l"- Rr L~ 1 .~ TF (jJ­

SHTR LJ-Y 11£R:!"STf f.\'. , 

DTV ISJO\I 

SL'\ TEMF.NT RF-GARDI~G CIU:DlTORS 

r he Ulldl'l '-l~'Tl(:d SJ\·]1 '" lffR\ ') J J- IJ'..: a~. 1>ers(•J\(J I I cp1C:S('.JJl<tlJ\'(' cA rhe esral v C·f SJrnle: Bern stem, 
JeLed<..L·,L ;;ilk!.!e!:-

~ ~1_1:1_l i.: CJc·dil·)JS m thi.. .:s1a1t: d 1be de.cedern ]-,;, <. h":en plll'li"hed a~ iequ11ed Lo: law. 

''Jlic llo< l11,1 pul'l""l;d1 d-LU!11t 1 ~. ••lo \.i,110..11 ll\. ::•iii 

Ud1gc:.nt ::.1:.-<11-..h lt a~ bL·...:1; mti.:lt i.· a<.i..ertam the name-' and k•i..alltm •.•r nidl llllg i:ldd1e~ses ,-.f 
;i]J ,.iui1k•1:- \•ftlic.:. ded0 den1 ;:i11d ,tf ;oill c0 1ltc:1 ~•<.:J5 ('1•' kn 1ng claim.'- C'f deni:rnd<:. ag.:1 m;,1 thc <.:~tale 

-::: ~ , h(· JJrtn1e~ a11d: 1 f k ni)\vn. th t..·. add1 e . ...;se-:- t-, t ,-1 IJ CJ ed 11 u1:; <ind , ,lh e1 pc1~r1n5 .. ~~c crta 1ned tu havc-
cl CIJJl l~ 01 lle111and~ ~1~a in ~t the.- c:~l<il t (Ind \\l1u hav(: nu1 fikd a t1mel) dam1, 01 whC' ha\'e nc•l had then c.laim 
i1i.::l udcd rn a Persconal Repn.:~.:1 1l.al 1vc.-s \'1 u(d C'f C laim filed in 1h1s proce(;dmg. arc · 

J\ (! Ill" 

.~ A .:.c•p\ (•f il1e \i\Jl1CL (of ,\ dni1111~11aUC•1J \.\a;:, <;eneJ <•11 eac\1 l') the pe1::-1m::. 11a111ed o n rhe 
:machcd "tliedule (if an;) \.'.Jlhir, tlm:c mL1111h cs ::i1 1e1 1he fo:::t pul1 Jjc3110ri of the '\u11ce {)f ·\dministralion. 
C-'-'-t:pl J:. 0tJ1c·n"·1.::,e iodica1eJ • •n tltat schedu le. 

l 1 nJer penaltie~ C•i perjury. I eke brL that J Jl(l ' c: rcc1d the fo1 c-go1 ng. and thl· fans alk:ged a1 en ue, tO 

rhe: bbl L•f my kn<J\\ ledge and be] ie I 

Sa:ncJ ~- , 2n12 . -·,,.... .•. -- ··· ... 

A (tolllcv )or Per<:onal Reprcscntanve: 
( ./ . 
~~-~-r· ;,;·_ 

----~---.:<>-

l\.1_:BLPT I SP:d.1 r~-\ f <:::Qum1 
l lor1da Bar "\"o n49-::1s: 
'185: J c-,·hnolog;. Way. Ste ~20 
l:k•~c1 Ka1 1.m, rr -, ::.4 i l 

~61-99'--(IOS 

:... F"c·r t~t r, r p1 

<. r '~ w • .. ..... ~ <; ,.,, • ,. ! '"""·· : 
1·r.1,1oo.;: .".,. ,:•.•! ··r 

Pei s011 al Rtpresen1 a11ve 

Simon Bernstein 

.I 



:--
Affidavit of No Florida Estate Tax D ue 

l - -

(for decedents dyi ng on or after January 1, 2000) 

DR-312 

N . 0 1100 

HJ THE CJRCCIT COURT FOR pJ ... LM BE.L.CH COUNTY , FL 

H: RE : Estate of File No. 502011000653XXXSE 

Shirley Bernstein, Deceased. Probate Di\'isio1 

STATE OF FI.ORl.J.11: 

COL'r\JTY or _l'.b.LH _BE.l-. CH ___ ·-----

1. the unders•gned.__ SPJO f~ p,F'RIJc;TEHJ __ ·---·· -----·-----·--- , de hereb;· sta1e 
(c,rini narn(> (•1 J i<; 1 ~c,1:0! /{~pr· ·~.r:-TlldL .'{: I 

1 ,~in llrE- Pc:1son;:il Rer-rc:senlativE: as defrne:o 1n s 1si& (•1 o• s 7:•,< C'01 Fiorica Slati.:tes iF S .1 <>~!he c.asE: ma) bE: 

347-30-97s9 

0r1 1 2 . 0 b · 201 Oana wa~ domic11ec as de:1ned rr; s 198 0 1:: F S al !he l•mt: of death 1n the slate 
- idale 0 1 dea-11-; -

cd F j or i p.,,_a=--- -

On oat(- ol decilt1 the decet.ienl ,·,as /check one·1 0 a US crflzen CJ no\ a US c1llzen 

.> /;., lederal E:sta1e ta> ·eturr. ifedera1 Forrn i'U6 or IC16-NA) 1s not ri::qu1rE:ci lo IJt: itJC:d for !he Estale 

4 Tiw Es:alC: aoes not owe, F1or11Jo eslc11e ta~. pur&Lant lo Chaple1 19E., F S 

5 1 ackno,-.-Jecge pcrs::mal l1ab1t1t) fo' d•stnbutron m whc;e c0r 1n IJ<>rt of ;,ny d Ille E5tate l1y hav1119 oolamed release of 
sucli properl y from the lren o' lhe Florida estate tax 

Unaer penalties of pequr1. I de,clare tt1a~ I have read this 1\ffidav1t and that lhe: !acts stated are true 

Execuleo th.s ·-- L:ay of------ 20 1"-=-2 __ 

---- -·--·-·-~--------------

Pnnl Name SIMON BERl\STEI_°"N-'-1 ___________ _ _ 

Mailing Address. 7020 L.t9ns. Head Lane , Boca Ra t_on, 

FL, 3 34 96 Tc::lephone ------------

ST.A.TE OF 

COUhJTY OF 

Sworn to (or afiirmeo) ano subscrrbecl before me D)' ---------------- --
on 1h1s _______ day oi --------·---- 20 .... _. _ ... .. .. . 

. . . . . . 
Person alty known __ _ Signature of Notary. ___ _ 

Or Produceo ldent1f1ca tion 
Type of loentificalton Produceci _____ _ 



ft' I Iff ( lR. (LTJ conn FOR PAl '.\1 B.EACIJ COCNT\'' FL 

l'!' RF· EST A'I E UF 

SHTRU:'r' BLRNSTDN, 

De.: eased . 

file .f\-c, 502011 CP000653XXXXSB 

Probate D i \·ision 

\:VAJ\'ER OF ACCO'CNTI~G AND PORTIO!\S OF PETITION 
fOR DJSCHARGE: \\1AIVER OF SF:RVJCE OF PETITIOJ\' FOH 

J)JSCHARGF: A'.'l'D RECEIPT OF BE!\'EflClARY k'•m 
CONSEJ\T TO DISCHARG£ 

(c,1 \\'ant:::- the 1nclt1s1ou in th(' Petiti on fen Uiscl1a1ge oi The amonm of comrensat1cm paid or 

l<.• be: paid LC 1he per~rrna 1 rcprese:n!at1ve. anorne) !:>. <Jccountants, appr<ii sers. CJJ othei <ig:em s employed b;• the 
persc•nal rcp1e:;,entat1ve. and the manner of determining 1.ha1 compensm101J, 

(d 1 Lxpres~l:-· acknowk.dges tba1 1he undersigned has ac:rual km..v:le:dge c1f the: amounr and 
mairner nf dete rmirnng the compensa t10n of 1 he persona I 1 epresen1<111ve, anc>rneys, acc..;-•unt ant s. apprai ser s, 
or mber agent5; ha<- ag.1ee<l 1,1 the amount and manner of de1enuining s 11c.11 compensati011 , and waives any 

C•bjec11r•ns Ii) the: p:-1ymellt of such cornpensal!on, 

(e) \\·ai' l:' the 111clus1on m the Petition for Discharge 0( a pliln o f distribution: 

1.f) \\ aives service o f lhe Petitrnn fo1 D1scharge of ihe pe1 son al representat ive :rnd all lJOticc 

the1 eof upon tl 1e undc::1 s1gnt'd, 

(£.l A.ckno\\ ledges rec.ei.pt of complcLe distnbuucrn of the sl1are of the estate to which the 

undersigned was enti tled: and 

(I ,) Con sents ro the entry o f an or der discharging the persona I 1 c:prcscotativc w1 th out n<li ice, 
hearing or waiting period and v:nhout further accuunting. 

S 1gned ou _________ _ _ _ ____ --· ' 2012 

Beneficiary 

By: 
SJMON L. B£RNSTETN 



[]\THE CIRCCIJ CCJL Rf FCJR P:\T :..1 BLACll COl '\lTY, f I_ 

fl\. l~J 1--S J A I I:: OJ~ 

:-.lnRLEY BI- H>.STrf\, P1 oba1e Dn is ion 

\.\ AJVER OF ACCOl NTJ-:\G A~D J>ORTIONS OF PETJTJON 
FOR IHSCHARGE; WAIVER 01'- SERVICE OF PETrTJON FOR 

DISCHARGE: A.~D RI:CEJJ'T OF BEN.EFICIAR) AND 
CONSE'.\T TO DISCHARGE 

1 c) \\ ::11\ e' 1he incluqon 111 the Pe1 iti on 101 D1i-<. harge of the: am01mt of com rcn sat 10 11 paid or 
t11 bc- paid 10 thc personal 1 ept esem atl\'1:, alH'I nt~y~. acc.0untan1s, appra 13trs. u1 otlte1 ageJJl.S cmpk•yc:d by the 
pcrsnn:il representati\'e. and thC' manner t)f dctcrnuniJ1g Thar compensalion, 

ld) l:>-..pJTssly ackno\vledge s tlun th e undersigned has acrnal kll owJedge- o f th e ;inrnunt and 
rnanma o1 determining. the compen~atiC>Jl o f 1be. personal represemat"ive, attorneys. {IC.:OUJllants. appraisers, 
,, r ,)1be1 agcms. h::i s agreed lo the amouu1 and m<irmei of de1e.rmining sm:.h '"ornpc:J1<,a l1 (>r1. a11d Wil1ves any 

<1 h.1ecrionc; I(• the payrncrn of such conipe.nsa t1on: 

(t:: 1 \\.aive, the rnclu ~ i c•u 111 tl1e Petllit.'Il foi Dis::harge uf a pbll of d1st1 ibuu.:•1J. 

( J°l Waives ~en 1c:c of the Pet1t10n for Discharge 01 the per s•·nal 1\:pn.:<-tnt::iLn c and a ll uotice 

thc1;:, .f up1.:in tbe undersigned . 

(g_i :\cknoY\'ledgc:-; recc>1p1 of Lumplde d1~tnbutiun of the f>ha1e of the esr;ne 10 v.·h1ch rJ1e 
un<ki <:.1gned \\a:- enti tled; and 

(h) Consents 1L' the entry o f an order d1schargmg the per.>0113] reprcsemauvc w1ll1out notice, 

hc~u ing or \.\a1ting pe1 iod and \Virhou1 1ur1.he.r accounnng 

Sig11ed on _ _______ _ _____ ,2012 

Be-ndicrnr:; 

B\· 
- ----·-----

TED B ERJ\STf: IN 

- - -----------------



rt\ TJlF < IRCl il'J COUR I H)R P,\L\1 J3[.\CH COl'>.TY. fl 

~ HI K.LEY BFRI'STJ::l~, 

DJ\ l~ IOIJ 

\'·AJVEH Of .\CCOlJl\TING A"r\'D POHTlONS OF PETITION 
FOR })[$CHARGE: WAIVER UF S£RVJCF OF PETITION FOR 

DJSCl-L\HGE: AND HECEIPT (ff BEN£FJCJARV AKD 
CO'.\'SE!\T TO DISCHARGE 

!C) \\ a1,·ec; 1hc.: m1. lus1C•n 111 the Pel1th_1J, '.01 U1~'-hwgt of tht a111(1t1111 r,f compenc:nl1£•n pc.id or 
to h"' p;JJd l\• th~'. pei son;.il represcntdtJ\ c-, ;-in•>1 nc·y<: i1ccountan1' a ppr a 1 seis, (•r ._,tlJtr aQccnLS employed b) the 
pc1sonal 1epresenlal1\'t, Mld the manner uJ d<.:1errn1111ng. tha1 compensati011.. 

1 J_, l>..pre,,-;Jy ai..J,nov . .oJc:df'.<.'.S that the undc:rs1gncd h:1s auu~d k.1i..•wlcdge of 1hc amoum and 
111anne1 01 Jett:.rrn1mng the compc11sa l1 1.1n 1.>11!te pt·:"011al 1eprescma11,e. auorneys. ac.'-L•u111ants, cippia isers, 
·.'I c·the1 agenb. has anted to the amount and manner •)f dete.nmning "uch compen~.::11 1 011, "11d waive~ an: 
\!h_il'L-ll• •ll> lC· the ra: mcnt uf such Cf•111pe!lsaL1on. 

(e, \\'al\ e$ th.: rnclu.<,ion ui thl' PdttJ(lll for D1scha1ge of a plan r.f dis111bu11c•n 

1f) \\':me:-- :,t·n1cc L•f the Pctl11(111 fm Discharge of the personal repre.se11l<iit\t:' and all JI0tice 

tl1 e1 e:.oJ upon iht: undersigned· 

tgi Ackn11\\ledg<;s receipt o f i.:i1mpletc d1~tnbutic111 of ihe sh<.1Je. of tlJ<:' l'S1'1tt:' to 1,v)11ch the 
undersigned \\·as e:nutled, and 

1 !1) Consents to the entry of an (trder d1scltargmg lhe personal rqJrescntatrvc· \>vJthout notice, 
hcmng or \.Vanrn g pe1 iod imd w1tho111 further <.1c,.ounrrng . 

Signed on _____ _ ''.2012 

Benefician 

B' , . 

PA'.\1.ELA B SIMON 



N l HI- CIKlTlT coun FOR 1-'·\L:\l BL\C I J CC> l ':,;-1 Y. FL 

J\.RE }<nA.ll ·Ul­

':.HIRLE Y H.1.:.Rl\ STF fN . 

Decea«ed D1v1s1on 

\\-AlVEH OF ACCOlli'TJ'.'l"G AJ'\J) POHTJO:'\'S OF PETlTIOI\ 
FOH. DISCHAHGE; WA.l\'J~H OF SEJH-'JCI:: OF PETITION FOR 

DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT O .F BENEFICIARY ANH 
CO'\SFJ'\T TO DJSCHARGF 

(b) W31\ ...- s L11t: ii i mg and :-.enJCc (If il tin<t l c1 r P1hc1 a1...c 1 °unt111g by rhe pe1 ~.:rnal representa Li ve; 

( •. : 1 \\· aiH·, t h(· 11iclli<.10n 111 the Pel llK•n f, 11 Dic;clia1 gc 1 •1 1 he amount ( f compensat ion paJd or 
ti) be paid IC• lite pt'l ::-onaJ r::-prc'.>c'lll31J\'C'. <t tl<'m cy,. alClllltJlillllS, a pp1 a1<.e1 ~- N •Jlhe1 ag('nl~ emrlo) l"d b; the 
pc.1 sun al rnpre.<.cn1a11ve. and the manne1 vf de1enn ming th;H c0mpensa1 l•')JJ, 

( d) I.::>;.]'' es!'.l~ acknowledge" lha1 the unde:i !--l~ned ha~ ac1 ual 1-.no-,;.,·kd gc (1{ the a rn t)Unt and 
manner of dci e1 mm111g 1!te compensauon of the pe1 .::,,"'11)'1 l represe1na1 i \·t:. anorneys .. xc ou111am:., appraiser:., 
(•r 0Lhe1 agi:nl '-. hac:, ai;1Ted 10 the arnoun1 anJ marnit·r uf determinin~ "Ud1 cnrnp ensat1on; and wc1J\'CS any 
( •b1ec 11 011~ IC> the p;1: men1 01 ~ u c.h co1npc:n~ t111 c..r1. 

((I Waives the inclusion in tlJt- Pent1011 Jor Discharge ui. a pl:in o1 d1stnbut1on: 

t:f) \\ ai\ c~ se1v1ce of Lhc .l-'e llt10n fo1 f>1 ~(..harg1:.· of th l? pe1sonal rc.:prc:Sl"ntdlJVe and <ilJ 11otice 
thertc·fupoll the unde1 signed, 

(g) Ac.kn ov.. kdge~ receipt •) 1 comp It.le d1,,1nhution of 1hc- share ,-,f the e'1ate w which ihe 

under~ igned \~ a ~ emitlt:d; a!ld 

<.h) f'nn<>cnt<. 10 the enu:--- of an r>rdcr d1s\..hargi11g the pc1~c111al 1ep1esema1Jve \.'> ithout notJce, 
hcarn1g 01 \~ailing pei 1c1d and\\ iLhout furthe1 acco unting. 

Signed on - - ----·----- ·- · , ::.u12 

Bc11dic:1<1ry 

By. 
ELJOl BER.NS f J· J_'.; 

----·--- -



1'\. rl--11- 1.J RC.LlJ CllLIR I FU!-: PA.I \1 BLACH COLl'TY. FL 

h HI f S L\] J OF 

<-HJRI LY HFR\ STt.ll'. 

hk '\.r· so20J JCPf)O•)os:;xxxxsB 

D1v1~1on 

\\' ,\lVEH Of ACCOUNTJJ'\G AND PORTJONS 0}' P'ETlTJON 
FOR DISCHARGE; W.AfVEH. Of S£RVICJI OJ:- J>ETlTlON FOR 

DJSCHAHGE; A~D RECUl'T OY J3:El\EFJCIARY AJ\D 
CO~SEJ\1 TO DISCHARGE 

1-.·1 \Vai\L''- the· inclu.c1c111 in tlJL· )'etJlll>ll f,,1 D1<.cha1ge .:_•f Lh c ;unt•lllll t>f L·vmpfnsa11c1J paid or 
h• be paid le· Lite pe1 s0n:1l rcprbCJllal1\ e. a11,1rncy.>, accounlcinls, appn1i ... eP •. or util1.;J agent:, e111pl<'yt'd b) the 
rL:J :,1JJ.1al 1 c prcsentatl\ c. and lh..: man11c1 of detern1wmg lhat compcnsat1011; 

1d) 1:1'.pre~:;Jy ac.k.1wv. lerlges !hat 11Jt 11nde1 signcd hi1 <; aclual kn<w.Jedge C'f" 1.hc amc1un1 and 
11 ld11l11:.f C•f dclcrmming tlJe cornpt'llScllJO!l nf the rcrh>na ] I C'p1<::sentati\'t. i1lli'rt1C':• '-, d(.( < •Unl.:lJl[;:,_ appraisers, 
1.•1 1.1llJe1 <1gcn15, ha:; agreed l<J 1hc amc•unt and mann~r nf detenn1ning <:nch v1mpen~:11i.•n; <1nd 1.\.:11\·t;~ any 
ob11?1. l!<•n~ ,,:,the pa1.n11.'.11t ,Jf such C.tJmpen-.m1 011. 

( n \\' ai\ cs sen ice. of the Pe liti,)ll hr D1 ;,d1.11 gc of 1!1c- pc1 ::-Prial 1 c.p1 csenr:i1 n c. 1ind a 11 notice 

rhe1 1:0 J upoll tJie unders1gntJ, 

(e'1 .'\ ckno\\'kd~cs iece1pt •l l C<•mpkre disu ihut ion 01 11Je ~liar(' oJ lhL: t';;talt: fCI wl1Jcl1 tbe 

undersigned 1.1.as entitled: and 

(hJ Consent~ ro the en1ry of an orcJe1 dischmging th t per~0nal repreci:Cnta!ivc without notice, 

hearin g t1r waiting period and wi1h0ln funlie1 ac..;ountuig . 

. 20 12 

Bene Ciciar~· 

By 
JI LL lA..1' .. 10>..'1 



N R I:. LSJ A I 1: OF hit I\,) sn20 1 JC.POM653,\.__"\\.XSB 

Sl mu J-Y Bl::.l<NSTEJ"J. 

DJ\ is ion 

WAIVER OF ACCOlJi'\TlNG AND J'OR HONS OF l'FTJTJOl\ 
FOi~ DISCHARGE; V>AJ\'EH OF SEHVJCE OF P£TlTI< >1'< FOH 

DJSCHARGL Al\D RECI::JPT (ff l:ffNEFICIAH.Y A.SD 
CONSENT TO DISCHAJ«; E 

I ( I \\'ai ve~ the- in\.. I us ir·n Ill the Pet1lJOl1 I "l Di:,chMge ,-,f tllL am Punt c•f (",1mpen ~3 1 1011 pa 1J l)J 

t.' he p;11d 101hc penonal rcp1csenrn11\·l' auorney~, ctc.:;,:1untan1 s, app1 a1S(;J s O! n 1hc.1 <lgcn 1s i.'mplc:- ed by the 
personal represen1at1ve, and the manne1 of di::,termm1ng that compcnsat1on; 

1d) Cx prcssl.) ackno\\'lcdt;c<. that the undersigue.d ho $ actual know ledge- of the 3rnount and 
mHunu C>f d.;-tc:rm1ning the c.c•mpen sat ion (If the pe1so11al 1eprcscntal!Ve. nnorn ey~. ace<Juntan1 .;._ a pp1a1sers, 

<•r (1 the1 agen 1s. hac, agreed 1r. the· amoLJnt and rnanu e; cit" dc1enrnnmg such compcn~a 11«n: and Wdtve;, any 

1il' 1ee-rinn' LC• th<· pa:vmcnt of sue h compensauon, 

d) \\'::ii' es ~crv ii.. t: c.f the Pe::1Jt1011 J 0 1 Di ;,d1arge '-' f the- pei $1)113 I rep:-e<;em<ni ve and all notice 
thereof upon the undersi ~ned: 

(g 1 Ack11\1wledgec: receipt c1f C()mplere d istributi on of 1hc- shm e r•f 1hc c~ Late tc• which the 

u11de1 signed wa:;; entitled, and 

(h) Con<;ent.~ le 1be en1ry of au ord-:r discharging 1he pe1 scin;tl reprc.:scma t1 vt wnhom no1ice, 
heariu p 0 1 waitmg pericid and with CJ ut iunher au:ouming 

Sig11ed (•n ________ __________ , 2012. 

l:kne.fician 

By --- -
USA S FRlEDSTFJ"'\:' 



N Tl.ff CIRCUlT COURT FOR PALivl BI:ACH COl_,-,1,TY. Ft 

JN RJ:.· ES1 A TE CJF 

SHIRLEY BERt-.:STE.fN", 

Deceased 

File: No 502(1110000~3:>-.XXX SB 

Pro bate Divisio n 

PfTITJON Jl'OR DJSCHARGE 
(fu ll wai,·er) 

·1 he decedt"nt, Sim le\· Bernskm, ;; rc,c,1de111 o l P;i Im Be.a ch <:oun1:, die: cl on D<.:ccrnbrn 8, 

:i(i J 0. and Lettc.n of .>\drnin isLrat1011 were i~sued tu petiti1.me1 C•11 fe;hruary 10, 20 i ) 

2 J>ellllOner has full) admmi;::1ered t}JJ ~ e.SGHl: by makmg rayrn ent, ;,C:.1tkmenl. ( 'T C•lher 

dispos ition c.,f all claims an d debt~ that \Vere pre~c:rned, and by pny1ng <.' r rnakrng pi 0\"ision lC>r 1be pi!yment 

of a ll ta.xes ;rnd <::>..penses of administration 

3. Petiti oner has fikd all requi1ed esLa1e tax rerurn:-, ' ' ith ll1<.'.lnie.rnal Revenue .Ser\'iCt· and with 

Lhe Department oJ Kc.venue oft.he State ot Florida, and has obrnrned and filed , or file herewith . cv1denc<:: of 

the satisfadion of tJ1is e~tat.e · s obligations for both federa l and f I o r id a es tate ta>..cs. if any 

4. The only person;,, other ihan petitioner. having an interest Ill tl)]S prc 0cec-dm~ , and their 

respeclJ ve addresses are. 

Simon L. Bernstein 

Ted S Bc-rnstcm 

E~r F:,r.n :-k !-'·~· C5~C· 
C- FJ:"'I: Jdii Lawye1 ~ Suppon Scrv1::::cs. !i:G 

r .e·.'•CW,d Octc ~tl I l ~~8 

ADDK.E.SS 

7(1'.20 Lions lkad Lane 
Boca Raton, FL 33496 

880 Berkeley Sirect 
Boca Raton. F"L 334 8/ 

- l " 

RTLATJONSllll' 

spouse. 

~on 

BIRTH DATE 
(1fJv1mor J 



Pamel? B ~ 1muu 

E li o t Gc1 nstun 

.Till l.1nl Olll 

t~501'. orth \1ich1gdn <\ ._ enm 
Suite 26(13 
Ch i c a ~c·. fl 00(1U1 · 

:-5~ N'\\ ;..i '' St1ect 
Roca Rato11. FL 3-::~34 

2 J fl J Magno lrn Lane 
f·l1gh l<:1nd Park !J {i t"i(1)'. 

214 ·~ Ch urdiJI l l <111e 

Jlighland P~r!.., II ti(>O'.'" 

(b 1 '~al\'10g Ll:H.: hlmg and stn'h .. <:: 1..'i a fitJ .:il a;.'"1.' unt111 g, 

r1du l1 

adult 

datqzhtc:1 adul! 

aduh 

th.: rc1 c;on<il 1erres1.,;nta11\·e.. auor ne\'"· accountilnts, appra1 scr.:; or othe1 agenh nnp loycd by the personal 

rcpre!:.<.'ntut1 ve aud the mauner of dE;term1!l1ng: that compcnsauoD. 

(d) :1cknO\\ lt:agmg tlwt the' ha\e CIUU<il J..nc•'~ leJgt· \Jl llte am0ulll and mann.:.:1 o l dc:1ern11nmg 

,· .. mpc:nsa11011 n t the· pe1 :,on al r cprc~e-ntai 1vc :.i1t :>1 nc)'~ . ac:;:ounrants. a ppm i<:er;, • 1r \ •tliu agent>-, and agreeing 

H• tl 1c anwurn and mannu of de term inrne: ~lJch c:,m1µe11<iati •rn, aud w;1i \ in;; ::u1.' 1.'l11n 1i.-1n< tc· tht payment 

of such compensativn . 

1,t) \\a1vu1g the mc.luswu 1n tb1s pe1J1ion , ,fa plac o f <.h>.t11l>u11on 

(f) '' aivwg sen ice ,,J this pct11111n and a!I rteoL JC<.' 1Jie1e:ol. 

(g) ach.11n,>..kdgrng 1c0c1pt of cc1mpletc d1~t1 1bu11on 0 1 the share c-J tile ~:,,tJlc tv \.\hkiJ Ll1L·) are 

enllllcd, and 

(11) i. on.sen ting to the entry of a11 crde1 discharging pct1tl(lne1, <is pcr'>una I n:prc-.::.enta1 j, c. without 

nonce. hearmg 0 1 wai1111g pe1 1od and wi thout fur1he1 8ccoummg. 

Petitionc1 requests that an orde1 bl· cnte1 ed d1s1..ha1 grng rct 1uone1 as pe1 ~('llal rt.pi e1ientalf\ c •Jf 1hi5 

e~tarc and 1ckasJ1Jg the surety 011 any bond wl1Kh pc-.ti1i •"11CI may have po~ted lll 1 Jn~ p t •)lA?Cdin~ 11 •.;.m any 

lia bilny on 11. 

l:!o: fonr: !Jc.; F-~ (·~1': 
~' F,; '1da Ltwy!":-~ S•;=po:i S-e1'\.1C.~~ . lnc 

i<.C\·H"''":e:.J C' ~lobc · l5~f 
'I - ,_ -



the bt~l , ,f n1\ l.1 H1\\ kJ;;e: and btl1cl 

l\.c.-..ptdfull~ :::iuhmintc. 

11 ::.• llfl- ~ ':--]".''' . .Y)X i 'A / ___ .. . -~ .... - ,:;..."'; 

1-h 
R•)Bf:F-"; L (,f'/\~11 .. , '·· E ,,_,l •fPI 

Flnndct Bar '.,:i 4973SJ 
4S'.~ "J ec.Jm,·h·g;:-· Y-·:1:-. S1 -;2t• 
B.-·~·ri Rd1on. Fl '-:34:; 1 
56 l-99~-7008 

f'." Ferm J\. , ;-. ) .,.)~[; 
( f10~ .j~ l.:H"-) er:. !'i'.:Hp~11 ~ ~:·c vice~~ k ,: 

T\ ,i:,·1ev.fr :'":':r·d•".".' l l ?9£ 

. 20 J:? 

Jlc 1sona I Re.pi c ~entalJ\.C' 

.i . 



4, J !l :l!f)5 

Dui.,;w H 1l2SCHFR 

RC>PFPT L SP,\1.!.11-.l/, 

l.J·.Uf .. f .1 1 A Gf.L\'A:.JJ 

\'I. \ U.S. MAIL 
;\11 fl1ot Bernstein 
215:; '\ \\· 34u, Street 
B0ca Raton. FJ 33434 

LAW O FFICES 

TESCHER & SP.A.LL]>JiL p ,!::~. 
-·{ .. ~.--.... ~ .. 

B·XA VJLL'\GE CORPORATE: CENT!:R I 

4F.55 LHWIOLOG)' WAY, SUITE 720 
Boo. R.>.TOl.J. FLORID-'. 33431 

TEL. 56 1-997-7008 
F.r,;.. 56 1-997 7308 

·i nu fkf:I 888-991-7008 
WW\V TESCliERSP/:lll~lA.COM 

~1ay l 0. 2012 

Ht'.: Estate of Shirle~ Bt'.rnstcin 

De:.ir Mr Bernstein . 

2>UPfORI SJ; 

D!ANE Dus-i 
KIMBERL Y MOR. 

Si;ANN T ESCH 

Enclosed fo r your signature is a WaJVer of Accounting and Poninns of Petition For 
Discharge.: Waiver of Service of Peti1ion for Disc11arge; and Receipt of Be nefi ciary and Consent to 
Discharge. it is necessary for each of the b1;neficiarics of your mother's Estate to sign thi s Waiver 
so that the Estate can be c1ust:J and your father can be released of his duties as Personal 
Rcprcst>ntat1\'e. PJca!:>e sign the \\ia1vcr and return it lO our office in the enclosed, self-acldrcsseci 
cm elope 

Jt you have any questi ons, please du not hesitate to contac1 us. 

R.LS/km 

l :.ndosure 



l\ TlJF (JR Cl :n COlf·.:T Ff.>1'. PAL \J Bf ~C]l c~(1ll,\ TY l l 

f \ j{j Is L\ 1 l- ( Ir-
\HIRl F\ Bl· R'-JSTEIN . 

WA.i\TR OF ACCOLl\TlNG AN1J PORTION~ OF PETTT10N 
FOR lllSCHAHGE: WAJ\TH OF SERVICE OF PETJTI<Y\ FOH 

DJSCHAH.GE; AND RECElJ'T OF BENEflCIAHY ·\.:'\D 
CO?\S£NT TO DISCHARGE 

(c 1 \\·;:,1ve-; the mrlus1011 1n the l'<.'11t1c111 f<.>l D1sc.IJ.'.l1 gt: c·f t h t aITh•Unl l.f comp<.:ns~1tion paid 01 
1<.· be paid tl · tit<:" pe1 'rnial 1 ep1 e~entau' e, atlo1 ney<,. accf'lllltanb, appn11sc1 s, PJ o1 lle1 agen t <:. crnplo) cd by the 
personal 1eprescnta11vc, and the manner c•f cletennining that c0rnpensa110n. 

i'd 1 L>..pH;sslv a~1'1K•\~dvdgcs 1ha1 tht unde rs1gnc.d has actua l kllO\\·ledge nf rhe amuun l and 
111 ::Ulne1 o ( de1 crnun mg 1l1t: U•m 1•ensa11011 vf th.;; p(:J SOila I 1 ep1 ese nl a l.1 ve, <J nc.,rneys. JCtuuntiHllS, a ppr :11serc;. 

-..•r oll1c·1 agents; has :::greed 101he amount <11HI rna1we1 1·f Je1ernn11rnf such "om1'~n:<il1un. anJ \\.aives any 

· ol··.1cu1• ·n ~ to the· paymen1 t1J ~ucli ..,ompen:)1:tl!l 111. 

1,(• \\ <1r.,.~ ,.,eJ\'1 ..,c of the P<:tllh·111 101 Disc:harge ,_.r lhc p<.;r:,unal n·prcsemall\'C alJd all notice 

rJH:TlO I upl>ll l!Jt lJJiOersigned. 

t!:'.\ Ackn1m kd g...:~ rL~ce 1 pt t1f c;-1mpk1c· d1~tnhu110n <: f lht ~hwt 1if thc- eslilk t(• which the 
under sign<:'d wa~ t;lllll lc:d, and 

()!·, (nnsem!> 1c1 1J1 e: cnn y r·f a11 unkr cl r!:.chargm g L)ie per-.onal 1ep1 e.stntatf\·~ \>. '11h01J1 1101icc. 

liert r 111.r;: 01 1,.va11 mg pt1 iod and w nliou t J urlhe1 aci:.0um ing . 

. 2012 

B) --- ·--- ·--
LLIOT BERNSTUJ\. 

----- ---



An ORN fl'S 

I )QtJf«LD R T E.SCHER 

ROhl:Rl L SPALU:~h 

L\l;REN A GAL\'f.l~l 

VlA FS. MAIL 
\ 11'.' .Till Iantoni 
'2 ](l J J\lagn1 dia Lmc 
T-fi ghland Park. IL 60035 

LAW OFFICES 

TESCI-i.ER & SPALLINA , P.A 

Doo. V111AGE C:oRPORATf: CEtiri=n l 

4855 TF.::HNOLOGY \VAY Sum: 720 
Dou, R.'ITO:~, FJ ORID.~ 33 4 31 

TE. 561 -997-7008 
fay 561-997-7308 

Toe:_ FIU:E. 888 997-7008 

W1NW TESCI ll:.RSFALLI:~.'\ CO'vl 

May 10. 2012 

Re: Estate of Shirk~· Bernstein 

Dear ]\{s Iant oni: 

S l!f POIU 511 

Dit-:~r- Dus; 
KIMBERLY J\·10k 

SLM.JN TESCH 

Enclosed for your signa1Urc is a Waiver of Accounting and Ponions of Petition For 
Discharge; Waiver of Service of Petition for Discharge; and Receipt of Beneficiary and Consem to 
Discharge 11 is necessary for each of the beneficiaries of your mother;s Estate to sign this Vlaiver 
so that the Estate can be dosed and your father can be released uf his duties as Personal 
Repre~entatiw . Please sign the Waiver and return it to our office in the enclosed, self-addressed 
envelope. 

Jf you have any questions, please do not besita1e to contact us. 

Sincerely, 

ROBERT L. sPyu~TNA 

RJ ,S/km 

Enclosure 



TN lHE cmcun ((lLRTn::m PAUVl BEACH COUNTY. FL 

L\ RF ESTl\TC nF 

SHIRLLY BER:\STUN, 

l- ilc No 50201 !CP000653XXX_\SB 

Prnhi:l le Di\·1sion 

fk.ceased 

\\'Al VER OF ACCOL:"!\TING AND PORTIONS OF. P.ET JTJO\l 
FOR DISCHAH:GE; WAfVER OF SERVICE OF PET1TlO N FO R 

DlSCHAHf~E; Al\'D RECEIPT OF liENEFJClARY AND 
CONSE\'T TO DJSCHAR Gl'.: 

·1 he u ndcr.-,1gn.:d J ii I Jrin1<)JI1. \~·hose acid res~ is 2 l 0 i Magi 10] ia Lan e l-J igh land P31 i.., JJ 61)(13 S, and 

(b) Wa1W'S the fil ing anJ service uf a fi na l 1)r 1)tlic1 acc(\uJ11 i 11g hy ihe personal 1cpr e:,enw1ive:. 

( c _1 War'(.;<; the inc lu;;ion 1 n !he Pennon fc.r Discharge c•f the arnou11 t vi c.oinpt.ns;.niu11 paid or 
tu ht paid tc the pcFnnal rep1 cse1nanve .. ;inurnt·_;.;,. ace nun1.ams, app1 a J~trs. or other agents employed by the 
pcrsc·na 1 1 epresc.n1 ht i\·c, and the manner of detenn imng 1ha1 compensation; 

Id) [-:prc$:;l: acknowled ges tha t 1he; undi::rsigned has ac.rual knowiedgc of the iin11)unt and 
n13nne1 of dc1erm 1 n mg 1he coin1x,nsa110TJ of lhc personal rep re senta l.i \•C, ano1 ncy;;, ~JLce>unu:1n1 s, appraisers, 
or othe; agem s. has ag1eed to the amount ancl rnannc1 0( de,rermming such compensa1io11, and V-'31\ ·es any 
,)l-1jec1 mn~ tc1 ii 1e pa:·men t uf such c.e>mpensalion 

(e; \Vaives rhe inclusion in the Petition tc'r Discha1ge ,:;fa plan of distribution. 

(f) \Va1ves ~ervice of the Pet it ion foi D1sch~1rge of the pei sonal represemati ,·e and all noti ct: 
thereof upon the undc1 :::1gned, 

(g) .l\d. 110,vledges receipt of complete d1su ihut 1(m of the <.hare of the estate 10 \\'!JJch 1he 
imdersi gnt-d was enlllle:d; and 

(h) Consents to the entry of an 01de1 discha1 ~1ng the person al 1epresentative wnhmll notice, 
hearing or wan 111t; period and withcut foither account mg 

. 20 J 2 

Rene ficiary 

By: . -- - ----------·- · ·- --·-·-
HJ .1 IA>·.JTONJ 

------ - - - -------- ------- -~----------



ll.TTOR~FYS 

n )NAU.· R Tr:'CHER 

Ror.n:r l 5PAJ llhA 

LAU<!::! A GALVM'I 

\"IA Ll.S. MAIL 
1'.f r Ted Bernstein 
8~U JJerkeley Street 
Boca Rawn. t l 33487 

LAW O FFI CES 

TEC'HER f:' Cp". - -l\.J /, PA .;;_ _,..__. .. - '-..;f J ~l1.LLl:'JPL, .. 
---------·-·- - - ----

13ou. V1t;J.G::: CoRPOlL.\TE ([NTFR I 
1855 TI:.CHt;oLoc.v \l'/,w, SutrF no 

Bl)C.4 R .. 4.TON. flORtD/\ 33431 

1!:L Sbl-997--:-oos 
fax 561-997-7308 

Tou. f~~.1± 888-997-7008 
\\/WW lE~(l LEKSPAJ L 11..;A COM 

May 10. 2012 

Re: Estate of Shirley Bernstein 

Dear Mr. Bernstein :· 

SUPPORT SIA! 

Du,1;;J-. Dt:sn 
KlMBElCY Mor.:A 
SuA::''l TI5C!iL 

Enclosed for your signature is a Waiver of Accounting and l>o11ions of Petition For 
Discharge; \Va.iver of Service of Petition for Discharge; and Receipt of Beneficiary and Consent tO 

Discharge. 11 ts necessary for each of the beneficiaries of your mother'~ Estate to sign 1his Waiver 
so that the Estate can be closed and your father can be released of his duties as Personal 
Representative. Please sign the \VaiYe1 and return il to our office in the enclosed, self-addressed 
envelope. 

If you have any questions, pJease do not hesitate to conta 

RLS/km 

Endo sure 

- ------- - - ----- --- -- -- - - - --------------



T"\ TJff cmcun conn FOR p,\I l\1 8L\Cll ((lT_~NTY_ FL 

l'\'R I L~JAJl::.(JF F1k '-L' 5(}2(1] J C}•f10U65.? XXXXSR 

~HlRLI'l BER..1'.:STHN_ hobate D1v1s1011 

IJccca~cd Dl\1 JSJ01) 

Vi.ATVEH OF ACCOP_\TINC A '\J) PORTIONS OF P.ETITlON 
FOH DISCHARGE;\\ AJVER OF S.EnVICF OF PETJTJON Fon 

DJSCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF llENEFlCIARY A '\TD 
cCrl\SENT TO DISCH ARGE 

1 IJL undersigned Ted'- H'-'rnc;iun v..-f"J(F;f: .:1,i r11.:>--:" i:< 880 Bcrkcle_\ ~lrt:el. f~ nc n l<a1011. J Jorida 

(e) W;1i'e' 1he 1nclu$h 'll 111 tl1c T>et1l i1•11 fl'I J)r:--chargc- ul the am0un1 Pf compeJJSi1t10n paid or 
IC• lie p,:u.:J 1 o tlic- pei son al 1 epreseJJlatJvc:, a1101 l!L")'S, at L L'tin tants, appra1se1 s, OJ other a gem~ cmpkl) ed by the 
personal reµn..:~t:ulative, and the manner cil ddermining that compensation, 

1.ct.1 F.xprc <>sly :ickno,,,_ledg.e'i 1hm llit- under<- igncd bas actual knO\\ ledg.:- iJf the an1L•Llnt and 
1Y1an11c-.1 c•f cktt1 rnm mg the- co111pc11sa1100 of the pc:r sonal 1 c-pr CSL:ntJLi \·e. an oi uc-) ~- <K1. vuntan t:., appraise.rs. 
•JI •)lJ1<::1 agvJJl~: has agn:-cd LO the: a1ll·:ou11t and rna11ncr <of dL'1enrnning sucli cumpcn~a 1. 1un. and ' 'ai\t·s auy 
t•bJl.!CtJ OfJ~ II !he paymenl 0 l $ UCh Ct. JflJ)CJJS:1t1011 

1_e) \\'a1ve<- tl1.: inc.l1J~h1n JJJ lht P('t1l1Pu Jv1 01..,ch:-irgt 01 a plan oi d1-;1nbut1u11. 

1 f.1 \r ai ve~ ::.crvict: uf the Pt.:tllJOJJ fo1 Disc htirge c•f the: pt:J soual rL:p1 L:~..:nta u ve and all nor ice 
1h1.1crJf ur0n 1h1.· undersigned. 

(£) /'.Ck110\\ kJgt'- n:cc1p1 ,)f comp k:t1. di:; tribu t1011 c-.f the <,h:m.:' ,, f the esrntC' w which the 
undc1 signed w~1 s entitled, and 

(11) Con~en t s to the emr.' d aJl ordei discha1 gin g 1.h t pcro:;un(I] 1 cµre~enta1rvc withou t 1w11cc, 
liea1 in g c11 v1 aiting pencid <ind 1~ 11hou1 fu1tll er accoun1111g 

·---· 2lll2 

Bcnefician 

R) ·---------TI-:.D BER.~STEIN 

---------



ATTORNl.>'S 

Dc1:;..rn R TtSCHFR 

ROPU.T L '>PAI UHA 

L.4tJRF'< A GAIVAl•l 

VJA l ;.s. \1A.1L 
!\·ls Pamela Simon 

LAW OF FI CES 

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 

Bex .... Vku.c.t l.<.JRPORATE CE~~TH I 
-+855 Tr:c1~:·'.)L\JG~· \V . .:..Y. Sum= 720 

Re• .:,. R,.-1u:,, l ·1 CTdL'.S 33431 

Tn 56 J -u9/ 7008 
f A>: 56 J -9YI -7308 

TOLL FREE 888-997 -7008 
WV.'W TtSCI !ERSPALLI:>A C0\1 

May J 0, 2012 

950 Nunh \lid1 ig.m t\\enue. :-:;unc 2n(h 
( hi~ago , IL 60606 

Re: Estate 01" Shirley Bernstein 

Dear \If~. Simon-

SUPPOIU S TA 

DI '>llE DllST 

1(11,mi::hLY Mon.1 
Sl,A'.\'.' TE~CTll 

Enclosed for your signature is a Wniver of Accouuting and Portions of Petition for 
Disc))argc, Waiver of Service of Pe1ition for Dischargt;; and Receipt of Beneficiary and Consent 10 

Discharge lt is necessary for each of the beneficiaries of your mother's Es1atc to sign this Waiver 
su that the Estate can be closed and your father can be released of his duties as Personal 
Representative Please sign the \\ mvcr and return it ti> our office in the enclo~ecl, self-addressed 
envelope. 

Jr you have any questions, pJcase do no! hesitate to contact us 

Sincere~ 

RLS/km 

h1closure 



ll-...J THr cmcun COLTR J FOR PA] ._\ ·1 Bl::/\ l J-l COO\TY. Fl. 

l\. 1-\.l· J-5- I '\JI- OF 

Sl IIRLEY BFR:t'-STEP'-i . 

[ le:reased D1\ ision 

\\ Al\'ER OF ACCOUYfJI\G AJ\J) .PORTIONS Ol PETITIOJ\ 
FOR DI~CHARGE; WAIVER (ff S£RV1CE 01- PETTTlON Fon 

DlSCUARGL A:\!> RECEIPT OF B£:'\'EflClAH.Y .\ND 
CO.'\SLl\T TO DlSCHAR<;L 

i( 1 \\ aive~ the 111Lluswn m thi..' l'c1nion fell ))i ::;e-harge (' ~ the amouJJt ,_.J compc:nsa110JJ p<t1d or 
1. bo.; paid t< Llic- pe1 'Olla I rcpre:scnta11vc: a11c•1n.::: s. aLc< 011ntants, appia1st1s, 01 uthc1 agenrs employL"d by the 
l-'e1;,un1:1l 1 ep1e~c:ntati ve, <ind the manne1 of determwing t!Ja1 cnmpensa11t)n: 

(dl J-xprbsl ~ acknmvledgcs that rhc- unders igned h n" act ual knu'-vle:dge c•f th e amou 111 and 
manner c•i Jetermrninf rh e c,·1mpt-i1 ~;:i11N1 nf the pci sumd 1 i:;pre~en1a1n·('.. auurneys, accountants. app1 ai scrs. 
,.;r uthe.1 Jg..:m~. ha' ag1 c:ed 1C• 1he amuuJ1t aiid manner 0f determming su ch co111pc.nsil11on. and wa ives any 
c biec tions 1.-:0 tl 1(· p(l ) llll'rll L'1 sue. Ii co mpc:nsJU0n 

1_c-.) Wd1ve~ the- in'-luo·1un in ihc- Pe11110 11 f, ir D1 :.-.charge of a pla11 c•t d1:m 1bui1on. 

(fl \\.'aivcs sen ice of ihc Petn1cn frn D1 sch;:irgc <1f the pt.: r:.unJI rep1es<:u1auve and ~ill notice 
t i•l' l L;·• f up\'lt lhe undersigned 

(g) Ack nO'\" ledge:, 1ece1p1 o J l(Jl11)li el<: di snrburion of the sb mt 11f the'. e.:.ratc 10 which the 
1mlfe1 s igned was e.11lltkd. dnd 

( h 1 C nnsem<. 1n 1he emry of an order d1srha1g1ng the perS1jnal 1 eprescnl~t ive v\·illh:ut nor1cc, 

hearmg or '~·<1 nmµ peri,,cJ and w11hou1 Jiinhcr accountmg. 

Hc:nelic iary 

H) - . - ______ .. ___ ___ _ --
PA!\'fELA B ~tvlO~ 



Eliot Ivan Bernstein 

From: 
Sent: 

Eliot Ivan Bernstein [iviewit@iviewit.tv) 
Thursday, May 17, 2012 8:17 AM 

To: Robert L. Spallina, Esq. - Attorney at Law@ Tescher & Spallina, P.A. 
( atrspallina@tescherspallina.com ) 

Cc: 'Simon Bernstein'; 'Caroline Prochotska Rogers , Esquire (caroline@cprogers.com)'; Michele 
M. Mulrooney - Partner@ Venable LLP (mmulrooney@Venable.com); 'Andy Dietz'; 'Donna 
Dietz' 

Subject: Estate of Shirley Bernstein 
Attachments: Eliot I Bernstein .vet; 20120515 Estate Simon Shirley Bernstein Doc.pdf 

PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL 

May 17, 2012 

Robert L. Spallina, Esq. 
Tescher & Spallina, P.A . 
Boca Village Corporate Center I 
4855 Technology Way 
Suite 720 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 

Hi Robert - attached is the Waiver of Accounting and Portions of Petition For Discharge; Waiver of Service of 
Petition for Discharge; and Receipt of Beneficiary and Consent to Discharge. As I mentioned in the phone 
call, I have not seen any of the underlying estate documents or my mother's will at this point, yet I sign this 
document after our family call so that my father can be released of his duties as Personal Representative and 
put whatever matters that were causing him stress to rest. For my trustees I would like the following 
individuals in the following order to be trustees: 

1. Caroline Prochatska Rogers, Esq. 
3500 North Lake Shore Drive 
17th Floor 
Chicago, IL 60657 
(773) 804-9400 ext 19 
caroline@cproqers.com 

2. Michele M. Mulrooney, Esq. 
mmulroonev@Venable.com 
(will get new address shortly) 

3. Andrew & Donna Dietz 
2002 Circle Drive 
Hermosa Beach, California 90254 
(310) 410-0936 ext1271 
andyd@rockitcargo.com 

Please send copies of all estate documents to Caroline and Michele and if my dad would like them to keep the 
information private and confidential, including from me, until some te·r p,oint in time, you can arrange that with 
them directly with my approval granted herein. Please also repl to ttuf~' mail. to confirm receipt, a hard copy 
of my signed document will be sent via mail. . . /// / t· ~ 
Thank you for your efforts on behalf of my family - Eliot /, , ; · ---;-··- ..... 

I ;I · -i "'-..._', 
•' .,, .· --· ,._ ___ . / 

. i ( 
/;,.· ; 
' I 

.' '~ ~· 

---- - - - . 



Eliot J. Bernstein 
Jn\'Cl110J 

h ·ic\\'it Holdings, Inc. - DL 
h iev. it Holdings. lnc. - DL (yes. two idcmically named) 
lviewit Holdings, lnc. - FL 
l\'iewit Technologies, inc. - DL 
l' iewit Holdings, inc. - DL 
L' icw.com. hie. - DL 
Ivie\~ it.com. lnc. - Fl 
h·ic\\'i t.com. lnc. - DL 
l.C .. lnc. - FL 
J,·icwit.com LLC-DL 
h icwit LLC - DL 
h·icwit Co111oration - FL 
h1cwit, Inc . - FL 
h'iewit. Inc. - DL 
lrn:"·it Corporation 
2-:-53 ~ \\' . 34th St 
Bl'Ca Ra1on. FloriJa ~-~434-3454 

(5()]) 245.8588 to) 
(56]) 086 7()28 (C) 

(561) 245-8644 (f) 
l ,·iew11:a~1v 1~\\'UJ..!'. 

http: www.ivicwil.lv 
h~tp: ·,j, ·1ewit .Iv. in\'cnt.or:inJex. htrn 
http_: !/iviewitJvr\yQrgpress 
h11p: ·.1w\~·w.faccbook .com:'?.!ii,·icwit 
htr.I1_//WWW n1\'illi!C'C.COI11/iviewit 
hnp:/:'i \.'i cv;i l .l , .. \ ,·urdprcsscl i01 

b..!111:..:.. · \\~W\\'. vou tubc.com/user/chotbcmsH:in? f'ca1ur~ . .::mhum 
J1tt p: \\'WW. The DivineConstitution .com 

Also. check out 

Eliot's Testimony at the ~,.y Senate Jud1cJar) Committee Hearings Pan l 
hJ.lP~, \_\" w. voutubc.conv\\·a1ch·>,·=8CwOgogF4f ~&fraturc~plavcr embedded 

(!Od Pan 2 l£!J my favorite pan 
hnp. '.\\'\\'W. )'<)Ulubc.com \\·alch'!v"'Apc Zc Y>:Jk&fc:.iturc=rela t~d 

and 
Christrne Anderson New York Supreme Court Attorney Ethics Expert WJ1is11eblowcr Testimony, FOX TN THE 
HENHOUSE and LA \V V{HOLL Y VlOLA TED TOP DOWN EXPOSil\G JCST HO\V WALL STREET i GREED 
STJlli[T ' FRAUD STREET MELTED DOWN AND WHY :\0 PROSECUTIONS OR RECOVERY OF STOLEN 
FUNDS HAS BEEN .l\.1A.DE. Anderson in CS Fed Cou11 Fingers, US Attorneys, DA's. ADA's, the New York Attorney 
Genernl and "Favored Lawyers and Law Finns"@.; 
h1!p:f.\~·W\\ voutuhc corn\,·arch'Jy=6BJK73p4Uco 

and finally latest blog 
http lii vicwi1 .t\ wordprcssi?p=594 

Eliot Pan l - The hiewi1 inventions @ 
htm· .'\N\\'\\ .youtubc comiwatch?v=LOn4hwcmg WO 

Eliot for President in 2012 Campaign Speech I w11h No Top Teeth. Don't Laugh. Very lmportant 
blip: .. \\ 1\-w,_yo11 tuhc .com/watch ?v=Dul HQQc ~\·O r\1 

2 
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Eliot for President in 2012 Campa ign Speech 2 with No Top OR Bo1tom Teeth, Don't Laugh, \'cry Jmponant 
hup: 1 1\ \\\\'.\ourubc.com/watch'!\·= j hOP 3L J g6mf\ 1 

Eliot for Pres1dem m 2012 Campaign Speech 3 \' ery Important 
htl.DS: ":>v\~ w.f accb0\.1k.co111/ivifyil!?ref=tn tnmn~ ~ note.Qhp"{n(}te id= 3 J 92~QB_4 l-l 3598Y 

Other Websi tes J like: 

bJ.1n. "w'' .dcnicdpatcnLcom 
http,: . exposeconllptcouns.blo!.!spou:om 
hnp: iww\v.judgC\\ atch.orn/inde'.:.htll ii 
tH Lp: · ·1\·ww .cnddiscriminat1onno1,:1 . com 
nj!p_;_.!... \~'W . COffll ptCOllfl S. Ori! 

h t1p:.:www.mal--L'.ou1o[Iicialsaccou ntahlc .c:om 
h1tn;_ \vww.parcntadvoca1cs.or_g 
ht !p: .. 11'W'.\ .. nc\1· vorkc Ol}rtcorrupt 1 t)p .b I <'12.filO t .com 
htip:/icutin10iarp. blogSP.OI .com 
Jntn: '·11·11•11 d1sha1iht·1lnricl.!ib_:ir ccm 
hnn_;_ \\' \\·\\ .trus1ecfrau<l.com. truskcfraud-bJoQ 
h1tp:. 1ww11 .constllutionall!uard1a~ . com 

h.t\P_;_ /www .arncrican~;4] egalre r 01111 .(.;0111 

hl.1J1J/wwv.1 .j udi cialacq:1untabil it v .oru 
'.w,·w.cj~ollack .us 

http: ww\1· . nnhrnpolla~kc.:~q .com 
w~w. l-l ircLvrics .org 
\\'\\'W .1-accbookcom Roxanm.:.Gnnagc 
www.Twitter.com,l:lircL vrics 
\\'\\''.You Tube com'H1reLyrics 
'"" w.YouTube.com.'\\'hatlsThcrcLdtToDo 
ww"' .Y ouTube.corn 'RoxanneGri11age 
~.!''W. BlogTalkRadio.corn/Bom-To-Scn'c 
www. i rcporl. cnn. com/peop ldH i rcLyric s 
)1t1p:i ·,, wv . . VoteForGreg.us Greg Fischer 
httn: • '\\ ww.libcrt \'-candi datcs.org1 grc!!-fischer. 
h!!P> W\\ w [accbookwm/pages/\'orc-For-Grcg. J 1195217883306-Z 
h.Up: /wwv.:JoUallthela\\'vcrs w~l'!_w (Tbe Shakespearean Solution, The Butcher) 

"We tbe people arc the 1ightful master of both congress and the courts - not to O\'erth.ro"· the Constitution , but to 
ovc:rthrnw the men who pcn·en the Constitution ." - Abraham Lincoln 

"Each time a person st:mds up for an ideal, or acts to improve the lot of others. or strikes out against injustice, he sends 
forth a tiny ripple of hope, and crossing each other from a million different centers of energy and da1ing. these ripples 
build a current that can sweep d0\\11 the mightiest walls of oppression and resistance.'' - Robert F. Kennedy 

"Js life so dear or peace so sweet as lo be purcha~ed at the price of chains and slavery'' Forbid it, Almighty God' I know 
not what course others may take, but as for me. g1\'C me liberty, or give me death'" - Patrick Henry 

I live by the saying, 

ELLEN G. WHITE 
The greatest want of tbe \>.:arid is the want of men, --men who v. ill not be bought or sold; men who in their inmost souls 
arc true and honest, men \vho do not fear to call sin by its right name: men ~\hose conscience is as true to duty as the 
needle to the pole. men who'" ill stand for the right though the hea\'ens fal1. -Education, p 57( 1903) 

3 



If you arc one of these people, nice to , /Our friend - Elioi 

NOTICE: Due to Presidential Executive Orders, the National Security Agency may have read this emai l without warning, 

warrant, or notice. They may do this without any judicial or legislative oversight and it can happen to ordinary 

Americans like you and me. You have no recourse nor protection save to vote against any incumbent endorsing such 
unlawful acts . 

n J~;l'JD ! ·,·; . ..\, 11 Y '~C1 I i( 'l:-

lh;~ ll'LS~'.<:!:i'-' ... l!J d')} <.1rt:d1mc1«· '. :-..: , ... ,Wl'<; hy ih;; i.ln:1: 1111,c ComnunilJP11J1~ ~'1 n·<.1c:y .\c . lS U.S.C. SS 2510-25: l 
I tu: e-m<: .. m·~"~<1;,:.: · ·!1ic:r1:cd ·J· ':, f111 tht: pcrsnn ,·,1 e1w1y :c 1>.·hi.:h .ti' ;iJdrc>·<~tl a .. 1<! ma; C•ll'Wrn cunfidc:1!1t.· and o; pr:·,:Jcg~c~ 

;,.,;1k::t·.". .l..:1y u:·,~utlh•r:7tT ·c:vic »1, u-..:. d 1 ~c.10-u1 •.' •'r d·>1ribuuo:' i' pF1bh1·.:d. ti you ,Jr,; not 11ic .mu1dc<1 1c<:1p1~11 :, p .. ~ac:c contact 
uc >vi:dc: !>; r::p!y c-n;.iiJ mH1 dt:s:1ny ;ii t1•pi,·o.. 1.)ft hc ( ngii.,i, rncssagL· or uli i 15(·1 J .::~·- - k~i\K. lf: .. 1:1 <irt th:. 1< 11 c;1dcn 1ccipicnt h it! 
dn :'111 '"-' <h Lo 1c. ,·; ·;" l'()lfl lllll l~i c;,1:.i;1, 1h11•q~ h :h.:-- 1'1l•~:t11n. plc:c1s,· ~·'' nch i~c th,-· '-Cl!ri<.' 1 immc ,~ 1 : · t<.:\· 

"'The Ekctronic Communications Pn,·acy A.:t, 18 U S.C. 119 Secuons 2510-252 l et seq, governs distribution of this "Message." 
mcludmt'. attachmcnl!o-. The originator intended th is Message for the speci fied recipients onl); it may contain the ongimnor·s 
ll':Jlidenual and propnctar) mforrnal!on. The ongina!Or he1eby notifies unintended 1ec1p1ents that they ha\'C rccci\'cd this Message in 
en o r. :rnd strict!) proscribes the ir Message review. dissemina tion. copying, and c(mtcnt-ba~t!d acuons. Recip1enrs -111-enor shall notify 
th1: originatur tmmediatcly b) e-mail, and delete the original message. Authorized earner' of this message sha ll expeditiously deliver 
Lhi> l\ i e~sage w 1mended rc...:ipicllls. See. Qulln \'. An.:h . 

.. Wireless Cop ynght ~ot1ce"'. Federal and State lav..s govern cop~T1ghts to this Message. You must havl.'. the ongina101 ·s full wnttcn 
cn:iscnt to altc~. copy. or use this !\1essage. Originator ack.tlO\\ ledges others · copyrighted content in this Message Otherwise, 
Cop~nght t. 2(ll l by 011gmator Eliot han Bernstein. ;\;C\\it·in\iC\\ ltl\ and 1\ ww 1\·iewiuv ;\II RighL~ ReseJ'\'ed. 
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Kimberly Moran 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

Kimberly Moran 

Tuesday, August 21 , 2012 12:33 PM 

'lisa.friedstein@gmail .com' 

Estate of Shirley Bernstein - Waiver 

Attachments: Waiver of Acctg & Consent to Discharge (Lisa S. Friedstein).pdf 

Dear Lisa: 

Page I of 1 

As per our discussion. attached is a copy of the Waiver. Please print, sign and return the original to our office. 

Thank you so much! If you have any questions. please do not hesitate to contact us 

Sincerely, 

Kimberly Moran, Legal Assistant 

Tescher & Spallina, P.A. 
-1855 Technology Way, Suite 720 
Bnca Raton, FL 33431 
Tel: (561) 997-7008 
Fax: (561 ) 997-7308 

8/5/2013 



Kimberly Moran 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

Kimberly Moran 

Thursday . August 02 2012 11 49 AM 

'tbernstein@l1feinsuranceconcepts com· 

Estate of Shirley Bernstein 

Attachments: Waiver of Acctg & Consent to Discharge (Ted S Bernstein) pdf 

Dear Mr Bernstein . 

Page l of l 

Altached 1s a Waiver of Accounting and Consent to Discharge for your mother's estate We are working on 
:losing the estate and this 1s part of the closing package Please sign the Waiver and return the original to our 
office for filing with the Court 

If you have any questions. please do not hesitate to contact us 

Sincerely 

Kimhcrl) i\Joran, Legal Assi5tant 

Tescher & Spallina, P.A. 
4855 Technology \\ 3), Su11<: 720 
l:foLa Raton, FL 33-13 J 
Tel. (561194--7008 
Fax: (5(>! ) 997· 7308 



Kimberly Moran 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Kimberly Moran 

Wednesday, August 01, 2012 2:38 PM 

'ps1mon@stpcorp.com' 

Robert Spallina 

Subject: Estate of Shirley Bernstein 

Attachments: Waiver of Acctg & Consent to Discharge (Pamela B. Simon}.pdf 

Dear Ms. Simon. 

Page I of 1 

As per our telephone conversation, attached is a clean copy of the Waiver. Please sign and return the original to 
our office. 

If you have any questions. please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Sincerely , 

Kimberly Moran, Legal Assistanl 
Tescher & Spallina, P.A. 
48 55 Technology Way, Suite 720 
Boca Raton, FL 3343 I 
Tel : (561) 997-7008 
Fax: (561) 997-7308 

811:2012 



Kimberly Moran 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

Kimberly Moran 

Thursday, August 02 , 2012 11 -45 AM 

'11ll1antoni@gmail.com'. 'guy@gtilife net' 

Estate of Shirley Bernstein 

Attachments: Waiver of Acctg & Consent to Discharge (Jill lantoni).pdf 

Dear Ms. lantoni: 

rcige i u1 1 

As per our d1scuss1on, attached 1s the Waiver. Please sign the Waiver and return the original to our office for filing 
with the Court This is part of the closing package, and once these Waivers are filed we will receive an Order of 
Discharge from the Court discharging your father from his duties as Personal Representative 

If you have any questions. please do not hesitate to contact us 

Sincerely, 

Kimberly Moran, Legal Assistan1 

Tescher & Spallina, P.A. 
4855 Tech1wlogy Way. Suite 720 
13oca Raton , Fl. 3343 1 
fel: (561) 997-7008 
Fax: (561) 997-7308 

S.'2 2012 



Kimberly Moran 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Guy lantoni [guy@GTILife.net] 

Sunday, August 12, 2012 12:16 PM 

Kimberly Moran: Jill lantoni 

Subject: RE: Estate of Shirley Bernstein 

Attachments: irng-120812161455.pdf 

Please see the attached . 

Jill iantoni 

From: Kimberly Moran [mailto:krnoran@tescherspallina.com] 
Sent: Friday, August 10, 2012 3:05 PM 
To: Jill Iantoni 
Cc: Guy Iantoni 
Subject: RE: Estate of Shirley Bernstein 

Just wanted to follow up on the Waiver. Please let me know when to expect the signed original. 

Thank you ! 

Sincerely, 

Kimberly Moran, Legal Assistant 
Tescher & Spallina, P.A. 
4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 
Boca Raton, FL 3343 I 
Tel: (56 1) 997-7008 
Fax: (56 1)997-7308 

From: Jill Iantoni f rnailto :jilliantoni@gmail.com] 
Sent: Thursday, August 02, 2012 11:52 AM 
To: Kimberly Moran 
Cc: guy@gtilife.net 
Subject: Re: Estate of Shirley Bernstein 

Page 1 of 2 

Thanks Kim. Guy if you can print this form out and bring home. I can complete and we will then put it 
in the mail, per Kim's request tomorrow!Thursday. 

Jill 

On Thu, Aug 2, 201 2 at 10:45 AM, Kimberly Moran <kmoran<@.tescherspallina.com> wrote: 
Dear Ms. lantoni: 

As per our discussion, attached is the Waiver. Please sign the Waiver and return the original to our office for tiling 
with the Court. This is part of the closing package, and once these Waivers are filed we will receive an Order of 
Discharge from the Court discharging your father from his duties as Personal Representative. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Sincerely, 

Kimberly Moran, Legal Assistant 
Tescher & Spallina, P.A. 

8/8/201 3 



IN 1111· l'll<Cl IT (()l'!(I I 01{ l' \I.\·! Bl..\{ II ('IH '\I\ .l'I 

l'\/RI ·LS l .\11 . 0f 

\llJRI l ·'i Bl RNS 11·1'. 

dt\ ISll '11 

\\Al\ 1:1~ 01 .-\C'COltYl l~C A-'D POIU 10'.\S OF PETl'l 10'\ 
FOi{ l>ISCll.\RGt::: \\ Al\'EI~ OF SEnv1n: OF PETITl(J:', Hm 

DISCli \R(;,.; \'.\I) 1u:n:1t"I OI· BE'\ EFICL\ln \ '\D 
('O\'°IF'.\T 'I 1 >DI~( ·11 \HCI 

(( ) \\ uj,,.,., 1!J,- 111du:-1u11 in tllt: l\:l1tt1'n Jiir Di.,<.:h;11gl' oflhc' amuu111 ,>( •tn11p,·11 ... a11(111 p;11J "' 

:(I b.: paid lo ;he pL·r ... ,1n;il 1 cpr,·scn1:1t j, l'. :1il1•rncy,_ a<.:0111111.11its. :1p1)f':1i~L'I'~. 1\1 '" hn <ig.:nb ,·111plo~cd h) t 11.: 
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Kimberly Moran 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Pam Simon [psimon@stpcorp.com] 

Wednesday, August 08, 2012 4:00 PM 

Kimberly Moran 

Robert Spallina 

Subject: RE: Estate of Shirley Bernstein 

Follow Up Flag: SoArchive 

Flag Status: Flagged 

Attachments: letters.pdf 

Page 1of 1 

Attached is the signed document as well as a letter signed by me explaining the understanding in which I signed the letter. 

Thanks, 
Pam Simon 

Pam Simon 
STP Enterprises, Inc. 
"A.L.P.S. ™ (A.L.P.S. TM =Arbitrage Life Payment System) 
The nation's only client-driven life insurance payment plan" 
303 East Wacker Drive, Suite 210 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Direct: (312) 819-7474, ext. 414 
Fax: (312) 819-0773 
E-mail: psimon@stpcorp.com 
www.stpcorp.com 
This communication may contain privileged and/or confidential information. It is intended solely for the 
use of the addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, you are strictly prohibited from disclosing, 
copying, distributing or using any of this information. If you received this communication in error, please 
contact the sender immediately and destroy the material in its entirety, whether electronic or hard copy. 
Confidential, proprietary or time-sensitive communications should not be transmitted via the Internet, as 
there can be no assurance of actual or timely del ivery, receipt and/or confidentiality. 

From: Kimberly Moran [mailto:kmoran@tescherspallina.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, August 01, 2012 1:38 PM 
To: Pam Simon 
Cc: Robert Spallina 
Subject: Estate of Shirley Bernstein 

Dear Ms. Simon: 

As per our telephone conversation, attached is a clean copy of the Waiver. Please sign and return the original to our office. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Sincerely, 

Kimberly Moran, Legal Assistant 
Tescher & Spallina, P.A. 
4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 
Tel: (561) 997-7008 
fax: (561) 997-7308 

8/8/2013 



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL 

IN RE: ESTATE OF File No. 50201 ICP000653XXXXSB 

SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN, Probate Division 

Deceased. Division 

WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETITION 
FOR DISCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR 

DJSCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND 
CONSENT TO DISCHARGE 

The undersigned, Pamela B. Simon, whose address is 950 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 2603, 

Chicago, IL 60606, and who has an interest in the above estate as beneficiary of the estate: 

(a) Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned is aware of the right to have a final accounting; 

(b) Waives the filing and service of a final or other accounting by the personal representative; 

(c) Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of the amount of compensation paid or 
to be paid to the personal representative, attorneys, accountants, appraisers, or other agents employed by the 
personal representative, and the manner of determining that compensation; 

(d) Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned has actual knowledge of the amount and 
manner of determining the compensation of the personal representative, attorneys, accountants, appraisers, 
or other agents; has agreed to the amount and maMer of detennining such compensation; and waives any 
objections to the payment of such compensation; 

(e) Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of a plan of distribution; 

(f) Waives service of the Petition for Discharge of the personal representative and all notice 
thereof upon the undersigned; 

(g) Acknowledges receipt of complete distribution of the share of the estate to which the 
undersigned was entitled; and 

(h) Consents to the entry of an order discharging the personal representative without notice, 
hearing or waiting period and without further accounting. 

Signed on 7'(f . 2012. 

Beneficiary 



Eliot Bernstein Response to Kimberly Moran Admission & Acknowledgement of Forgery & Fraud to Governor's Office 
Notary Public Investigations Division 



Eliot I. Bernstein 
In'•entor 
Direct Dial: (561) 2.tS...8588 (o) 

(561) 886-7628 (c) 

Sent Via Email: fl gov.notary@eog.myflonda com 

Friday, August 23, 2013 

Erin Tuper 
Notary Education Coordinator 
Executive Office of the Governor, Notary Section 
Office of the Governor 
The Capital 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0001 
fl gov.notruv@eog.myflorida.com 

Re: Case Nos. Simon Bernstein v. Kimbe.-ly Moran & Eliot Bemstein v. 
Kimbe1·ly Moran. Nota•'Y Fr·aud, Forgery and more of Kimbedy Moran 
Public Notary Commission #EE 156021 Expiration Date: 4/28/16 

Dear Erin Tuper, 

I, Eliot Ivan Bernstein, write to you in regard to the sworn under penalty of 
perjury response, Exhibit S - August 08, 2013 Moran Response, tendered to my two 
complaints filed against the licensed FL Notary Public and Legal Assistant, Kimberly 
Moran ("Moran") and those that employed her and commissioned her actions, the law 
firm of Tescher & Spallina P.A. and the Attorneys at Law, Donald Tescher ("Tescher") 
and Robert Spallina ("Spallina")1. 

While appreciating Ms. Moran's Admission and Acknowledgement of multiple 
Fraudulent Notarizations2 and Fraud she committed in the estates of my parents," ... I did 

1 
Title X PUBLIC OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, AND RECORDS Chapter 117 NOTARIES PUBLIC {6) 

The employer of a notary public shall be liable to the persons involved for all damages proximately 
caused by the notary's official misconduct, if the notary public was acting within the scope of his or her 
employment at the time the notary engaged in the official misconduct 

2 117.105 False or fraudulent acknowledgments; penalty.-A notary public vmo falsely or fraudulently 
takes an acknowledgment of an instrument as a notary public or who falsely or fraudulently makes a 
certificate as a notary public or who falsely take or receives an acknowledgment of the signature on a 
written instrument is guilty of a felony of the ird degree, punishable as provided in s. 775.082, s. 
775.083, ors. 775.084. ,, r.~£· ·-:-

~~~~~~~!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!~ 
SL * Boca Raton. FL 33434 

561) 886-7628 



Erin Tuper 
Notary Education Coordinator 
Executive Oflkc of the Governor of FL 

Pagc2of1-4 
Friday, August 23, 2013 

Re: Case Nos. Simon Bernstein v. Kimberly Moran & Eliot Bernstein v. Kimberly Moran. Notary 
Fr:aud, Forgery and more of Kimberly Moran Public Notary Com.minion #EE 156021 
Expiration Date: 4/28/16 

something here that I deeply regret, have never done before and will never do again. I 
have brought it to my bosses' attention and they are going to take the appropriate actions 
to remedy this w:ith the court", yet, any compassion for her is shattered when her 
confession is found fraught with further lies in an attempt to cover up far more serious 
crimes that have been enabled by her actions. Moran's attempt to mislead your office in 
its inveshgation, as further defined herein, now also stands as alleged Perjury and more. 

Moran claims in her response that once the law firm Tescher & Spallina P.A. 
received documents already filed w:ith the 15th Judicial Circuit Court of Florida Probate 
Division ("court") returned with a court order to have the documents Notarized, Moran 
claims she simply Notarized them and filed the documents back to the court_ The 
problem here is that Moran claims the documents she sent back were "identical" to the 
ones sent back to her by the court for Notarization and all she did was attach a False and 
Fraudulent Notarization and send them back in. The documents however are far from 
"identical,, and in fact are wholly dissimilar and in fact recreated forgeries. 

First, the documents allegedly signed by my six family members were filed with 
the court WITHOUT any Notary stamp affixed to them as evidenced in my original 
complaint At fust glance, it would appear that when the court sent Tescher & Spallina 
P.A. the documents back for Notarization they were then shrunk to fit a Fraudulently 
affixed Notary Public stamp to them and then they were returned to the court. However, 
upon closer inspection one finds that the documents submitted to the court was instead 
the work of carefully crafted forgeries, wholly recreated documents, including FORGING 
the signatures of all six parties on six separate documents, including FORGING THE 
SIGNATURE OF MY DECEASED FATHER who had been dead for two months. 

Ehot Ivan emstein *2753 NW 34•1' St.* Boca Raton, FL 33434 
0 (561) 245-8588 c (561) 886-7628 

i\'ltmilia'i VII!\\ it.t\' 



Erin Tupcr 
Notary Education Coordinator 
Executh-e Ofrtce of the Governor of FL 

Page 3of1-t 
Friday, August 23, 2013 

Re: Case Nos. Simon Bernstein v. Kimberly Moran & Eliot Bernstein v. Kimhcrly Moran. Notary 
Fraud, Forgery and more ofKimherly Moran Public Notary Commission #EE 156021 
Expiration Date: 4/28/16 

In fact, when further comparing the document that [ allegedly signed without 
Notarization filed with the court initially, with the one Moran Fraudulently recreated, 
Forged my signature on, Fraudulently Notarized and then filed back with the court, it is 
apparent that the Un-Notarized document's date is written in my Cursive and the date on 
the one Moran filed back with the court is written in Block letters by someone else. Yet, 
despite the fact that the date on the alleged original is in May 2012 and the date on the 
Forged document is also May 2012, despite her committing the Forgery in November 
2012, this further proves the documents are wholly dissimilar and thus her statement that 
the documents were "identical" again constitutes another instance of Perjury. The fact 
that Moran continues to perpetrate lies and fails to confess to all of the crimes committed, 
leaves her confession to be a false and misleading confession, evidencing a continuing 
Pattern and Practice of crimes, now in order to further the initial crimes by misleading 
investigators through Perjured statements. 

Fraudulent and Forged documents are felony crimes, again with very serious 
ramifications, especially in a matter where allegations by others were already made to 
authorities that my father might have been murdered as part of a plan to rob his estate. 
With these fraudulent documents now surfacing and Moran admitting to Fraud, the 
question remains as to what part these Fraudulent and Forged documents may have 
played in my father's death, if any, and, the subsequent crimes alleged being committed 
through the ongoing and continued use of these Forged and Fraudulent documents. 

Ongoing crimes now committed by her " bosses"/employer, Tescher & Spallina, 
P.A. that would be impossible without these Fraudulent and Forged documents. The six 
documents Moran admits to committing Fraud upon thus far were then filed by the law 
firm of Spallina & Tescher P.A. with the 1 Slh Judicial Circuit Court of Florida, Probate 
Division:i allegedly as part of a larger Fraud on the Court and Beneficiaries of my father 
and mother 's estates. Moran also admits in her response to mailing and emailing these 
knowingly Fraudulent documents to the court and others, which may also constitute 
Interstate Mail and Wire Fraud, as the Fraudulent documents were sent to beneficiaries 
residing outside of Florida. 

Moran claims to have made a "terrible mistake," acting like her criminal acts were 
an innocent and benevolent error, while having a "momentary lapse in judgment." 

3 831.02 Uttering forged instruments.-Whoever utters and publishes as true a false, forged or 
altered record, deed, instrument or other writing mentioned ins. 831.01 kno'Ning the same to be false, 
altered, forged or counterfeited,~ intent to injure or defraud any person, shall be guilty of a felony of 
the third degree, punishable as provided i s. 775.082, s. 775.083, ors. 775.084. 
History .-s. 2, ch. 1637, 1868; RS 248 GS 3360; RGS 5208; CGL 7326; s. 2, ch. 59-31 ; s. 2, ch. 61 -
98; S. 960, ch. 71-136. 1 -·. - . 

. W 34th St. • Boca Raton, FL 33434 
_45-8588 c t56 l) 886-7628 
iYicwll ri•i\'icwillv 



Erin Tuper 
Notary Education Coordinator 
Executive Office of the Governor of FL 

Page 4 ofU 
Friday, August 23, 2013 

Re: Case Nos. Simon Bernstein v. Kimberly Moran & Eliot Bernstein ,._ Kimberly Moran. Notary 
Fraud, Forgery and more of Kimberly Moran Public Notary Commission #EE 156021 
Expiration Date: 4/28/16 

However. these claims fail when one reviews the carefuJly crafted Fraudulent documents 
created and Forged as an integral part of a much larger series of improper and fraudulent 
documents that enable crimes already alleged with authorities and the courts against Ms. 
Moran and Ms. Moran's employer, the law firm Tescher & Spallina P.A. and Attorneys 
at Law, Tescher and Spallina. Crimes that I have already notified the Palm Beach 
County Sheriff Office, the US federal District Court for the Southern District of New 
York (in a RICO and ANTITRUST lawsuit) and the J 5th Judicial Circuit Court of Florida 
Probate Division of and whereby these Notary Public Frauds and document Forgeries are 
only a fraction of the criminal acts alleged. The FRAUDULENT and FORGED 
documents however play a significant part in all of the alleged crimes, as these 
documents combine with others discovered to facilitate all of the other alleged crimes. 
The documents give her "bosses"/employer, Tescher & Spallina P.A. and Attorneys at 
Law Donald Tescher and Robert Spallina, fiduciary powers as Personal Representatives 
over the estates of my father and mother. These Forged and Fraudulent documents in fact 
enable them to commit many alleged crimes thereafter that have been recently reported to 
the court and investigators from several agencies, including but not limited to, alleged 
Insurance Fraud, Real Estate Fraud, Theft, Fraud on the Court, Fraud on the Beneficiaries 
and more. 

Moran also claims that this alleged "mistake'' was a first of a kind for her that was 
brought on by good intentions and drugs. Yet, as I mentioned in my last call to your 
office and exhibited herein, there are other documents Fraudulently and improperly 
Notarized and submitted to the court and Beneficiaries that Ms. Moran also played an 
integral part in creating by either falsely witnessing or notarizing. Therefore, Moran's 
claims that this was a onetime event, a "mistake" that she apologizes for, is false as these 
other documents were signed and dated and notarized on different dates than the six she 
adrmtted to already, indicating an ongoing Pattern and Practice of criminal activity and 
again show that she is misleading investigators through Perjury. 

Moran claims in her response that the documents sent back by the court never 
required acknowledgement before but she assumed that the Court ordering Tescher & 
Spallina P.A. that they needed notarization caused her to "assume" they needed to now be 
Notarized. Therefore, according to her account, she decided to do the noble thing and 
Fraudulently Notarize the documents to help along grieving children by committing 
Notary Fraud in their parent's estates and feigns that she did these acts on her own on 
behalf of her employer. She in fact states, "Looking back on it, I guess I was trying to 
help them" [emphasis added] clearly indicating that she is not sure, a best "guess," if 
helping was truly her intent. However, in her next statement in the response, she then 
claims that her noble actions were not don with noble intent but instead because she was 
allegedly under the influence of drugs. at this false confession attempts to do is 

1 34\li St. •Boca Raton. FL 33434 
88 C (561) R86-7628 

--- -- - ------ -



Erin Tupcr 
Notary Education Coordinator 
E).ecutin- Office of the Governor of FL 

Page 5of14 
Friday, August 23, 2013 

Re: Case Nos. Simon Bernstein v. Kimberly Moran & Eliot Bernstein "· Kimberly Moran. Nota~· 

Fraud, Forgery and more of Kimberly Moran Public Notary Commis!'lion #EE 156021 
Expiration Date: 4/28/16 

minimize the culpability not only of herself but additionally attempts to minimize and 
exculpate her "bosses"/employer, the law office of Tescher & Spallina P.A., Donald 
Tescher and Robert Spallina, who commissioned her to falsely Notarize and Forge these 
documents and filed them with the court. Surely, Tescher and Spallina were involved in 
both oversight and directing their employee Moran, a contracted Legal Assistant and 
Licensed Notary Public, in her actions. 

Moran claims this happened only once in her life on the six. documents she has 
already admitted to fraud on, yet these were not the only documents that improper 
Fraudulent Notarizations took place on with her involvement. For example, in Exhibit 1 -
Simon's Alleged Will filed with the court, one finds another document improperly 
Notarized and filed in a wholly separate court case, that of my father 's estate. This time 
Moran now acts as witness to another improper Notarization of my father's signature on 
his ALLEGED WILL. In the ALLEGED WILL, there is a new Notary Public improperly 
notarizing the document, a one Lindsay Baxley (Baxley"), Commission #EE092282, 
Expires May 10, 2015 and we now find Attorney at Law Robert Spallina who drafted the 
ALLEGED WILL, acting additionally as false witness to the ALLEGED WILL that 
gives him fiduciary powers over the estate. 

The ALLEGED WILL is executed without any affirmation by the Notary that 
Simon Bernstein or the witnesses actually appeared that day before her and that they were 
either "Personally Known" or "Produced Identification" to her, as neither affirmation is 
checked for any of the parties signing. Therefore, this is a legally invalid ALLEGED 
WILL due to the Improper Notarization and Improper Witnessing of the document The 
ALLEGED WILL also allegedly "appoints" Spallina and Tescher as "Co Personal 
Representatives" of the estate. The conflicts of interest created by the Law Firm of 
Tescher & Spallina P.A. , Robert Spallina and Donald Tescher, by drafting the 
ALLEGED WILL and having themselves appointed as Personal Representatives in the 
ALLEGED WILL, while improperly witnessing and improperly executing the 
ALLEGED WlLL via their contracted licensed Notary Public, Ba"<1ey that wholly renders 
the ALLEGED WILL null and void. Again, this Fraudulent and improperly notarized 
ALLEGED WJLL exposes the beneficiaries to further massive damages. 

ln yet another example of improper Notarizations and Fraud, in Exhibit 2 - a copy 
of the ALLEGED Amended Trust of Simon is submitted to the court and similar 
improper Notarizations and witnessing of documents takes place. Again, Attorneys at 
Law Tescher and Spallina, have themselves appointed as Personal Representatives of the 
estate of Simon, via this document they again drafted, witnessed and executed via yet 
another improper and Fraudulen 

Eliot lv 3 NW 34tl• St. * Boca Raton, FL 33434 
45-8588 c t561) 886-7628 

i}'IC~\il dtVlill it.t ~: 
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Erin Tuper 
Notary Education Coordinator 
Executive Office of the Governor of FL 

Page 6of1-1 
Friday, August 23, 2013 

Re: Case Nos. Simon Bernstein v. Kimberly Moran & Eliot Bernstein v. Kimberly Moran. Notary 
Fraud, Forgery and more of Kimberly Moran Public Notary Commission #EE 156021 
Expir.ttion Date: 4/28/16 

Taken together, the combined effect of all of these improperly Notarized, Forged 
and Fraudulent documents completely change the Beneficiaries and Personal 
Representatives of my father and mother's long-standing estate plans, only weeks before 
my father passed away. Together the documents enable the conspirators named herein to 
commit a host of alleged felony crimes thereafter. Thus, we see that Moran's actions 
were not a one off "mistake" or a "momentary lapse of judgment" as Moran would con 
you to believe in her response and instead these documents combine to have far-reaching 
impact on the estates and Beneficiaries and allow a plethora of criminal activities to 
follow, all evidencing a continuing Pattern and Practice of Fraud. Moran's actions 
instead appear done in bad faith, with unclean hands and with scienter. 

Finally, Moran, again in contradiction to her sworn statement, under penalty of 
perjury, claims she only did these fraudulent and improper Notarizations once, on each of 
the six documents submitted to the court exhibited in the original complaints. However, 
Exhibit 3 - Oath of Personal Representative Designation of Resident Agent and 
Acceptance, is yet another document that is improperly notarized directly by Moran and 
on a different date and time as the six documents Moran already admitted to committing 
Notary Fraud upon in her response. 

Due to the fact that Fraud and Forgery has occurred and Fraud has been 
Acknowledged and Admitted to by Moran on six separate documents, the Beneficiaries 
and Interested Parties now are not sure exactly how many documents have been illegally 
created and improperly Notarized and Forged in the estates of Simon and Shirley 
Bernstein. Further complicating matters is that all the documents in the estates have not 
yet been released by Tescher & Spallina P.A. despite repeated request and required by 
law. 

Therefore, this office needs to demand that Moran and now Baxley more fully 
confess truthfully to these crimes and obtain all records from them and their employer 
accomplices, Tescher & Spallina P.A., Donald Tescher and Robert Spallina, who under 
the principle ofRespondeat Superior and law, are wholly liable for Moran's actions. The 
original records will now be necessary to verify and inspect all documents in the estate 
for other evidence of Notary Fraud and Forgery. Until such time that these original 
documents are secured and analyzed by criminal authorities, your offices, the court and 
counsel for the beneficiaries due to the admitted Fraud and Forgery, I do not attest to the 
validity of any documents submitted in my original complaint or any documents 
submitted to by Moran in her respons and consider them all part of a larger fraud and 
more. 

.-: · - .~~;- -~ -::-.· 

Eliot Ivan Bemstein'~i}'] ~NW 34lh St. *Boca Raton, FL 33434 
() (561) . 5-8588 c (561) 886-7628 



Erin Tuper 
Notary Education Coordinator 
Executive Office of the Governor of FL 

Page 7of14 
Friday, August 23, 2013 

Re: Case Nos. Simon Bernstein v. Kimberly Moran & Eliot Bernstein v. Kimberly Moran. Nota1·y 
Fraud, Forgery and more of Kimberly Moran Public Notary Commission #EE 156021 
Expiration Date: 4/28/16 

It is interesting to note that while vying for leniency through thinly veiled 
apologies for her acts, "apologies" made only after being caught, Ms. Moran fails to 
apologize to the victims of her crimes, inducting my family and my children. These 
adnutted criminal acts now cause major damages to the Beneficiaries of the estates and 
have caused a host of further criminal acts against us to continue to be committed. 
Moran's criminal acts and breaches of public trust now leave liabilities for all parties, 
including the need for over $100,000 of legal fee retainers for my family alone to begin 
to assess the damages caused by these Fraudulent and Forged documents and determine 
now whom the Beneficiaries and Personal Representatives of my parents' estates will 
ultimately be. The crimes will now cost the taxpayer in that they will have to be 
investigated and prosecuted. The courts additionally will be burdened with tremendous 
time, energy and money to resolve the matters resulting from these crimes. My children 
and family greatly affected in the next few weeks and further damaged by Moran's 
criminal acts, as distributions from the estates to pay basic living and school expenses 
may become delayed. Delayed while the criminal acts of Moran and her employer, the 
law firm of Tescher & Spallina P.A. and the Attorneys at Law, Donald Tescher and 
Robert Spallina, are more fully investigated. 

Erin, please provide us with any insurance or bonding infom1ation on Moran, 
Baxley and Spallina & Tescher P.A. that your offices have records concerning. Efforts to 
obtain documents of the estates from Tescher & Spallina have failed thus far, as they are 
suppressing these documents, even after request by my children's counsel and myself, see 
Exhibit 4 - Letters from the law firm of Tripp Scott written by Attorneys at Law 
Christine Yates, Esq. and Marc Garber, Esq. We also would like certified copies of all 
records regarding Moran's license as notary and certified copies of any log books or other 
records that your offices can provide us with to further our due diligence and 
investigations. Under the circumstances presented herein and in my original complaint, I 
hereby request that your offices determine if Ms. Moran's sworn statement under the 
penalty of perjury to your offices was aid , or in any way influenced by any other 
person(s) and if she has or had legal counsel epresenting her in these matters at any time. 

Ehol lvan 8cmslcm •21 
0 (561)24 -

. Boca Raton, FL 33434 
(561) 886-7628 

------ ------- - - --



Erin Tuper Pagc8ofl4 
Friday', August 23, 2013 Notary Education Coordinator 

Exe(:utive Office of the Go,•emor of FL 

Re: Case Nos. Simon Bernstein v. Kimberl)' Moran & Eliot Bernstein v. Kimberly Moran. Notary 
Fraud, Forgery and more of Kimberly Moran Public Notary Commission #EE 156021 
Expiration Date: 4128/16 

Please take this communique additionally as a formal request to open separate and 
independent complaints with your offices filed by me personally and one for me acting 
on behalf of my deceased father and mother, against axley and Tescher and Spallina, for 
their involvement in this same nexus of events on documents additionally evidenced 
herein If you need me to file separate complaint fo s for each please contact me and I 
will file those immediately. 

cc/ec: 

Enclosure( s )/Attachment( s )/URL' s 

All Uniform Resource Locators ( URL's) and the contents of those URL's 

are incorporated in entirety by 1·ef erence herein and therefore must be 

included in your hard copy file WITH ALL EXHIBITS, as part of this 

correspondence and as further evidentiary material to be Investigated. Due 

to allegations alleged by New York State Supreme Court Whistleblower 

Christine C. Anderson and similar claims in the Iviewit RICO & 

ANTITRUST Lawsuit regarding Document Destruction and Tampering with 

Official Complaints and Records, PRINT all referenced URL's and their 

corresponding exhibits and attach the to your hard copy file, as this is now 

necessary to ensure fair and imparti · 1· iew. 
I jl~ ~\ 

' -~ ~~~~~~~~~~ 



Erin Tuper 
Notary Education Coordinator 
Exet..-utivc Office of the Governor of FL 

Page 9 of14 
Friday, August 23, 2013 

Re: Case Nos. Simon Bernstein v. Kimberly Moran & Eliot Bernstein , .. Kimberly Moran. Notary 
Fraud, Forgery and more of Kimberly Moran Public Notary Commission #EE 156021 
Expiration Date: 4/28/16 

In orde1· to confirm that NO DOCUMENT DESTRUCTION OR 

ALTERCATIONS have occurred, once complete forward a copy of this 

co1..-espondence with all exhibits and materials included to, Eliot I. Bernstein 

at the address listed herein. This will insure that all parties are reviewing the 

same documentation and no additional illegal activity is taking place. If you, 

fo1· any reason, aa·e incapable of providing this confirmation copy, please put 

your 1·easons for failure to comply in writing and send that to Eliot I. 

Bernstein at the address listed herein. Note, that this is a request only for a 

copy of this CotTespondence and the referenced materials and NOT a 

request for any Case Investigation information, which may be protected by 

Eliot Ivan Bernstein •275 N W 34lh St..+ Boca Raton, FL 33434 
0 (56 1) 24 -8588 c (561) 886-7628 



Erin Tuper 
Notary Education Coordinator 
Executin Office of the Governor of FL 

EXHIBITS 
Friday, August 23, 2013 

Re: Case Nos. Simon Bernstein v. Kimberly Moran & Eliot Bernstein v. Kimberly Moran. Notary 
FTaud, Forgery and more of Kimberly Moran Public Notary Commission #EE 156021 
Expiration Date: 4/28/16 

EXHIBIT 1 -IMPROPERLY NOTARIZED WILL OF SIMON BERNSTEIN 

34lh SL • Boca Ralon, FL 33434 
5-8588 c (56 l ) 886-7628 
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WILL OF 

SIMON L. BERNSTEIN 

Prepored by: 

Tescher & Spallina, P.A. 
4855 Technology Way, Suite 720, Boca Ralon, Florida 3343 I 

(561) 997-7008 
www.tescherspalIina.com 

I 
TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 

CFN 201203982931 OR BK 25507 PG 1559,RECORDED 10/05/2012 10:40:46 
Sharon R. Bock.CLERK & COMPTROLLER, Pa\m Beach County, NUM OF PAGES 9 

- - -----



d and signed this instrument as· my Will at Boca Raton, Florida, on the ~ of 

~oJ+--"--H' 2012. 

This instrument, consisting of this page mbercd 7 arid the preceding typewritten pages, was 
signed, sealed, published and declared by the Testator to be the Testator's Will in our resence, and at 
the Testator's request a ·n the Testator's presence. and \n the~nce of e 
subscribed our names wit esses al Boca Raton. Florida on this _~ __ rlda0 y of _ ____,,,__ _ ___ _ 
2012 . . 

R09DT L. SPALLINA 

.--J'---·~4+---- residing at --------,7=3_8_7_W_rSTE-:---RIA=-A--=VSNUE=-::;· ____ _ 
PARKLA~~".ffJ~076 

I Wot'1tl> Addr<os] 

~'--"~ ........ ...=.:=---residing at ------lKiliilfflftHilbelVRFiy~Mu;o ... raun.__. ----------
6362 las {\or~tJrWel'""' 
Boca Raton, Fl.. 33433 

l.-1STWILL 
Of S IMOr>: L BER~"TF.tN -7-

LAW OFFICES 

TESCHER &: SPALLINA, P.A. 

---- -- ------------



State Of Florida 
SS. 

County Of Palm Beach 

I, SIMON L. BERNSTEIN, declare to the officer taking 
and to the subscribing witnesses. that I signed this instrument s 

-·- - - ---···---------- --

{) SIM NL. BERNSTEIN. Testator 

We.- PLo-Jc"(" { -, );~ "'"' and ~ rr!Jt .... .,'f" H. "-f,..; 
have been s~vom by the officer srgJ1if1i below, and declare to tfuitOfficeron our oath that the Testato;. 
declared the instrument to be the Testator's will and signed it in our presence an t t we each signed 
the instrument as a witness in the presence of the Testator and of eac:MlihE!f":'"7-r----

Witne~T(] 
Acknowledged and subscribed before me, by the Testator. SIMON L. BERNSTEIN, who is 

persona II y known to me or who has produced (st ate type 
<?{ ident~flcalion) as identification, and sworn to and subscribed before me by the witnesses, 

Rotie.(\- l . SpG,\ \\ (\Q,_ who is personally known to me or who has 
produced (state type of identification) as·identification, 
and K\ l'l\':£ rt'\ Mor C\O , who is personalfy known to me or who has 
produced (sfatelype ofidentification)as identification, 
and subscribed by me in the presence of SIMON L. RNSTEIN and the subscribing witnesses, all on 
this2.5_dayof ~,201 . · 

fSeal with Commission Expiration Date] 

NOTARY P\JBUC·STATt: OF Fl..ORIDA 
............... Lindsay Baxley 
! W ~Commission# EE092282 
~.l Expires: MAY 10, 2015 
aoHDBD lllllll A'IUNnC IOft'Dlllfl CO.,IJIC 

L,,H WILL 
OF $\MON L lkt<NSTEIN -8-

LAW OF'FICES 

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 

C.PI 20123398293. BOOK 25607 P~E i557 9 OF g 

---· -- ----- -------~---- ----------------- --- -----



Erin Tuper 
Notary Education Coordinator 
Executive Office of the Gonmor of FL 

EXHIBITS 
Friday, August 23, 2013 

Re: Case Nos. Simon .Bernstein v. Kimberly Moran & Eliot Bernstein v. Kimberly Moran. Notary 
Fraud, Forgery and more of Kimberly Moran Public Notary Commission #EE 156021 
Expiration Date: .l/28116 

EXHIBIT 2 - IMPROPERLY NOTARIZED ALLEGED AMENDED TRUST OF SIMON 
BERNSTEIN 

Eliot Ivan Bemstefrl ,!l 'l NW 34111 St. * Boca Raton, FL 33434 
0 (561) 24 -8588 c (561) 886-7628 



" .. 

SIMON L. BERNSTEIN -

AMENDED AND RESTATED TRUST AGREEMENT 

Prepared by: 

Tescher & Spallina, P.A. 
4855 Technology Way, Suite 720, Boca Raton, Florida 33431 

(561) 997-7008 
www. tescherspallina.corn 

LAW OFFICES 

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 



·! 
,., ... 1 .. 

.., .. ,, ... 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amended and Restated Trust 
Agreement on the date first above written. 

SETTLOR and TRUSTEE: 

This instrument was sig d by SIMON L. BERNSTElN in our presence, and at the request of 
and in thfJ~ence of I . BERNSTEIN and each other, we subscribe our names as witnesses 
on thist2:1. day o 2 2: 

STATE OP FLORIDA 
SS. 

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this2SJay of J 1 t \" ' --· 2012, 
by SIMON L. BERNSTElN. • ~ 

[Seal with Commission Expiration pate] 
NOTARY PUBLIC·STATE OF FLORIDA 
, ......... ,,_ Lindsay Baxley 

f.W. g Colllll1isSlon II EB092282 
\.'l¥l'J' Expires: MAY 10, 2015 
~!j)TIIRU m.ANTICllONDJNGOO,IHC. 

Personally Known or'Produced Identification ___ _ 

TYPc of Identification Produced--- - - - -----------------

SIMON L SEllNSTalN 
AME>IDEOA"D RfsTA.TEO TRUST AvR.EENEtrr - 2 4 -

LAW OFFICC:S 

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 
----------*~~..:,----'---



Erin Tuper 
Notary Education Coordinator 
Executive Office of the Governor of FL 

EXHIBITS 
Friday, August 23, 2013 

Re: Case Nos. Sim~m Bernstein v. Kimberly Moran & Eliot Bernstein v. Kimberly Mol"'.tn. Notary 
Fraud, Forgery and more ofl(jmberly Moran Public Notary Commiuion #EE 156021 
Expiration Date: 4128/16 

EXIDBIT 3 - OA Ill OF PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE DESIGNATION OF 
RESIDENT AGENT AND ACCEPTANCE 



! IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL 

IN RE: ESTATE OF PROBATE DIVISION 

SIMON L BERNSTEIN, File No!JJ;;ry,;;d16/Jll · 1j/./.. ":fJ 
- -1• '.'jJ 

Deceased. _J., 2-- -

OATH OF PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE 

DESIGNATION OFRESIDENf AGENT, AND ACCEPTANCE 

STA TE Of FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 

l, DONALD R. TESCHER (Affiant), state under oath that: 

f'"4' 
~ = o~u: c:: z ~ -ir,,. 

0 . :x;:J;::::;: 
nciC: ('.") 
-1r"'l2! -4 
-<::>::I.' I n· 
~:r::.:; . N 
):Jo~·~ :z;o ·. > nc:?- ~ 
~~~-~ 
::::!:<~ '9 r-..,.:;-, 

(.,) g:r-;;:t... 
N 

I. I have been appointed co-personal representative of the cstat~ of SIMON L. BERNSTEIN, 

deceased. 

2. I will faithfully administer the estate of the dei;edeilt according to law. 

3. My place of residence is 2600 Whispering Oaks Lane, Delray Beach, FL 33445,and my post 

office address is 4855 Technology Way; Suite 720. Boca Raton. FL 33431 . 

4. l designate myself. a member of The Florida Bar, a resident of Broward County, Florida, 

whose place of residence is 2600 Whispering Oaks Lane, Delray Beach, FL 33445, and whose post office 

address is 4855 Technology Way, Suite 720, Boca Raton, Florida 33431, together with my partner, 

ROBERT L. SPALLINA, ESQ., a member of The Florida Bar, a residentof Palm Beach County, Florida, 

whose place of residence is 7387 Wisteria Avenue, Parkland, Florida 33076, and whose post office address 

is 4855 Technology Way, Suite 720, Boca Raton, Florida 33431, as agents for the"s~rvice of process or 

notice in any action against us, either in our representative capacity, or personally, if the personal action 

~ 
ac<:rued in the administration of the estate. 

DONA R.TEScilER:Affiant 

. Sworn to and subscribed to before me on ()C .f oJ.x.r I , 20 fL by A.triant, 
who is personally kno~~•Wjfi;1~. or· who · produced ------- ----- as . ~,t1. 'f,.'\)l.BERLr 7/il 
identification. # '!..·~······ .ffo.~ ~ .• vu .... 11S.q2.. ~ ~ 

~ .... ~ N!i~~..c\·.~ 
~ . ~~~ -:: 
;:?; : dis;.• : 

(Affix Notarial Seal~i!: lb. ... ,. ·g:: ~ 
:;:;o ~'.\ -.. r: ls,,,._ : ~ 

S... Fon> No. P..).0600 

~~ ·~~ -vt!f ~ * ~ 
~..o~·· 1.~.. .• ~ ~ ··~1...:...-: . ..:..& •• ~~"'t-~ 

4"1 t-' •• ~"";.-· ~ ~~ 
~.~~,; :SrA~Of~,,-t .. 

· '·1tmt11m\'\'.•· 
O Rorid1L&10y<t>5-t Servlri;a. In<. 

~cdoaai>er I, 1991 

· ... ~ . • •. ,., .• ~·· • • • '! . ~ j " · · ' 

·ll 
• : . 

-.• ... ;..:.. .. ; :, . ;:i' .. :,,.· ......... .... ;_·-.· 
, . . 
..,,. ··.· ~ . 

.·:.·.·-: 



Erin Tuper 
Nota11· Education Coordinator 
Executive Offtee or the Governor of FL 

EXHIBITS 
Friday, August 23, 2013 

Re: Case Nos. Simon Bernstein,._ Kimberly Moran & Eliot Bernstein,._ Kimberly Moran. Notary 
Fraud, Forgery and more of Kimberly Moran Public Notary Commission #EE 15602 t 
Expiration Date: 4/28/16 

EXHIBIT 4 - LETIERS FROM THE LAW FlRM OF TRIPP SCOTI WRITTEN BY 
ATIORNEYS AT LAW CHRISTINE YA TES, ESQ. AND MARC GARBER, ESQ. 

----~ -

753~ 34•h St. • Boca Raton. FL 33434 
~~:S588 c (561) 886-7628 

1\ i1:m iu11\lt:11 iu1 



Eliot Ivan Bernstein 

From: 

Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Regards, 

MARC R. GARBER 

From: marcrgarber@gmail.com 
To: cty@trippscott.com 

hotmail_c29fa7bfa63d83c9@live.com on behalf of Marc R. Garber 

<marcrgarber@gmail.com > 
Thursday, June 13, 2013 11:51 AM 

Eliot Bernstein 
FW: Bernstein - E/0 Shirley Bernstein & E/0 Leon Bernstein: FW: Bernstein - E/0 
Shirley Bernstein & E/0 Leon Bernstein: Status 

----------------~--------

Subject: RE: Bernstein - E/O Shirley Bernstein & E/O Leon Bernstein: FW: Bernstein - E/O Shirley Bernstein & 
E/O Leon Bernstein: Status 
Date: Thu, 13 Jun 2013 11:02:40 -0400 

Christine: 

I had difficulty sleeping, as I was sorting through our conversation. What troubles me has troubled me in prior 
situations. Spallina is not the first "bully lawyering" situation I have seen or heard about. "If you scream loud 
enough and pound the table hard and often, the other side will cave". It troubles me that many times this 
approach works. Sometimes it becomes a fee and time matter, other situations result in the good 
lawyer becoming tired of dealing with "hard headed" uncompromising opponent. I have heard some people 
actually seek out a bully lawyer for these reasons. The reasons include the fact that they win using this 
approach. Further, and as you implied, with all the time you expended, Spallina gave us very little, in terms of 
everything; from documents to involvement in the administration. 

It truly troubles me that Spallina continues to spin his web of deceit, and I believe this conduct is further 
circumstantial evidence that "something is very wrong". I am very glad Eliot filed whatever he filed and I do 

hope he prevails. I also hope Spallina is removed and perhaps punished for all he is doing. It also troubles me 
that once he learns of your withdrawal, Spallina will celebrate his victory. If I was licensed in Florida, I would 
take this on pro bono. Simply out of principal, and I would make certain a probate judge learns of 
Spallina's behavior. Unfortunately, I am not a Florida lawyer. If Eliot is able to get his motions before a probate 
judge, I hope he asks and you agree to testify as to how Spallina treated you. A judge may take real notice of 

that testimony. 



Thanks, 

Marc 

Regards, 

MARC R. GARBER 

Date: Thu, 13 Jun 2013 13:05:50 +0000 
From: cty@TrippScott.com 

-----

Subject: RE: Bernstein - E/O Shirley Bernstein & E/O Leon Bernstein: FW: Bernstein - E/O Shirley Bernstein & 
E/O Leon Bernstein: Status 
To: marcrgarber@gmail.com; iviewit@iviewit.tv; iviewit@gmail.com 

Marc, it was nice to speak with you yesterday. As we discussed. the reasons for the the termination of my representation 
were due to the insufficiency of funds in the trust accounts and the the corresponding increase in litigation that would need 
to be filed in order to move this case forward. It is always a difficult decision as an attorney to proceed with litigation, 
using all funds in a trust to do so without a guarantee of results. This leaves the attorney in a difficult position with the 
trust beneficiary. their client. Also, I was concerned that attorney/client communications via email were being filed in court 
proceedings by Eliot in his case. I want to be able to be assured that information on behalf of my client's remains 
confidential. 

Thank you again for you time in speaking with me yesterday. 

1 I·'. 1 1 T , 1 l 1 1 r 

'· ..... ~ .. ,,-. ..,._ -• 1.V"•· 
110 SE Sixth Strvet. Suite 1500 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 
954-52>7500 

. 11.·ist•nc T. l ares 
Director 

Direct: (954) 760-4916 
Fax: (954) 761-8475 

ctv@tnppscott com 

- ·-~ 

From: Marc Garber [mailto:marcrgarber@gmail.com] 
Sent: Saturday, June 08, 2013 11:15 AM 
To: Christine Yates 
Subject: Fwd: FW: Bernstein - E/0 Shirley Bernstein & E/0 Leon Bernstein: Status 

Christine please call me about this. Marc Garber. 856 236 6567 

2 

- - ----



---------- Forwarded message----------

From: "Eliot Ivan Bernstein" <iviewit@iviewit.tv> 

Date: Jun 8, 2013 10:12 AM 
Subject: FW: Bernstein - E/O Shirley Bernstein & E/O Leon Bernstein: Status 
To: "Marc R. Garber, Esquire@ Flaster Greenberg P.C." <marc.garber@flastergreenberg.com>, "Marc R. 
Garber Esq.@ Flaster Greenberg P.C."<marcrgarber@verizon.net>, "Marc R. Garber Esq." 

<marcrgarber@gmail.com> 

Cc: 

What is going on here? Give me a call when you get a sec. 

From: Christine Yates [mailto:cty@TrippScott.com] 
Sent: Friday, June 7, 2013 11:57 AM 
To: 'Eliot Ivan Bernstein'; 'Eliot Ivan Bernstein' 
Cc: Ibis A. Hernandez 
Subject: Bernstein - E/0 Shirley Bernstein & E/0 Leon Bernstein: Status 

Eliot and Candace, first I am glad that you are feeling better Eliot. 

I have made no progress with Spallina in regards to obtaining documents and in my last call with him and Mark Manceri, 
Mr. Spalllina reiterated his position that the mortgage on the property you are currently residing in was what your father 
wanted, and that any information regarding the trust of your father would have to be addressed to your brother as trustee. 

At this time , in order to receive the information you want, I believe you will need to institute legal proceedings against the 
estate and trust. Since a new course of action will need to be undertaken, at this time, I will be withdrawing as counsel for 
your children, and believe that you should now hire separate litigation counsel for them. I will be happy to assist your new 
counsel in providing them with any information and thank you for the opportunity you gave me to assist you. 

110 SE Sixth Street, Suite 1500 
Fort Laudertla/e, FL 333(>1 
954-525-7500 

Christine T. Vates 
Director 

Direct: (954) 760-4916 
Fax: (954) 761-8475 

ctv@trippscott com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE. The information contained in this transmission is privileged and confidential information intended only ror the use of the 
fndividual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient. you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution 
or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, do not read it. Please immediately reply to the 
sender that you have received this communication in error and then delete it. lhank you. 

CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE. To comply with U.S. Treasury Department and IRS regulations, we are required to advise you that, unless expressly stated 
otherwise, any U.S. federal tax advice contained in this e-mail, including attachments to this e-mail, is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be 
used, by any person for the purpose of (i} avoiding penalties under the U.S. Internal Revenue Code, or (i1) promoting, marketing or recommending to 
another party any transaction or matter addressed in this e-mail or attachment. 

3 



Erin Tuper 
Notary Education Coordinator 
Exccutin Office of the Governor of FL 

EXHIBITS 
Friday, August 23, 2013 

Re: Case Nos. Simon Bernstein''· Kimberly Moran & Eliot Bernstein v. Kimberly Moran. Notary 
Fr.lud, Forgery and more of Kimberly Moran Public Notary Commission #EE 156021 
Expiration Date: 4/28/16 

EXHIBIT 5-AUGUST 08, 2013 MORAN RESPONSE 

NW 34th St• Boca Raton, FL 33434 
~8588 c (561) 886-7628 



s·l /\fl, OF FLORIDA 

C!&ff ice of tlJr ®ouernor 

RICKscon · 
UO\ FRNOR 

Mr. Eliot Bernstein 
2753 N.W. 341~- Street 
Boca Raton, Florida 33434 

Dear Mr. Bernstein: 

Tl Ir CAl'I J'O L 

T.\LLAllAS~f:E. FLORIDA 1'..'.Jll'J-1)00 i 
--- -· ----

WWW. flgm'.<.:Olll 

850-48!{-7 I-i6 
SS0-487-0801 fax 

August 14. 2013 

This Office has received the sworn written statement of Ms. Moran in response to the 
complaint of notary misconduct filed by you. A copy of Ms. Moran's' response is enclosed for 
your review. 

If you wish to offer further comment or provide additional information before this Office 
makes a final determination in this case, please reply in writing within twenty (20) days. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact this Office at (850) 
717-9529 or FL_GOV.NOTARY@eog.rnyflorida.com. 

Enclosure(s) 

Address 
The Capitol; Room 209 
400 South Monroe Street 
Tallahassee. Florida 32399-0001 

Sincerely, -· 

<f w.~ Yi: JJL12t / 
Erin Tupper ~ -
Notary Education Coordinator 
Executive Office of the Governor. Notary Section 

----- -- -- -- ·- ---



SWORN RESPONSE OF NOTARY PUBLIC 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF vu. lrn 13N1Ch 

DATE :81X~i"> 

P!<asi? .Sf ( al-lac/Jed !1v1t rfte12 il'5/?0175 t . 
I 

- ----------------------------

. -- ---- ---------------------- ----

- ----------- - --------------------

Use add1l1onal pages ii necessary 

Under penalties of pequry. I declare that I have read the foregoing response and that 
the facts stated in 1t are true. 

Address· 

Phone · 

Name of No1ary Public· 

--------- --- -- -· --



Executive Office of the Governor 
The Capitol 

Kimberly Moran 
6362 Las Flores Drive 

Boca Raton. Florida 33433 
561-716-8849 

August 8, 2013 

Erin Tupper, Notary Education Coordinator 
400 S. l'vlonroe Stred 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0001 

Dear Ms. Tupper: 

I am writing you in response to your letter dated July 23. 2013 regarding the two complaints filed 
by Mr. Eliot Bernstein against me regarding the waivers and consents that were signed by his father. 
Simon Bernstein, himself and his siblings in connection with the estate of his mother, Shirley Bernstein. 
As the complaints arc similar m} response will address both complaints. 

To begin, I want you to know that I made a terrible mistake and had a momentary lapse in 
judbrmem. I am an honest and good person and I did something here that I deeply regret, have never 
done heforc and will never do again. I have brought it co my bosses' attention and Lhey an:: going to take 
the appropriate actions to remedy this with the court. 

Initially, i mailed in all of the original signed waivers and consents Lo the Court that were signed 
by the Bernstein family members, and copies oflhose documents were returned to me with a request for 
notarizatic111. rhese documents have never required acknowledgment. but 1 assumed they now needed 
to be notarized as per the notice. Shortly before I received the notice, Simon Bernstein also passed a\.vay 
and now his five children were mourning the death of both of their parents. Looking back on it. l guess 
[ was trying to help them as they had previously signed th<: documents anyway and I never even thought 
about what 1 did until 1 received the letter from you. The week before. I had a depo provera shot and it 
affected me in man~ ways for several months following. including clouding my judgment, causing 
confusion and mood changes. I am so very sorry. 

Attached you will see my office's original communication with Simon Bernstein dated April 4, 
2012, regarding the closing of his wife's probate estate and the need to sign the waivers and consents 
and to have his live children sign each of theirs as well. After receiving Mr. Bernstein's signed \:Vaiver 
and consent (and the other documents that he had to sign) and not receiving any from his children, we 
contacted Mr. Bernstein· s office to fol low up regarding his chi ldrcn 's waivers and consents and we were 
instructed by Mr. Bernstein to send the waivers and consents direct!> to each of his five children for 
signature. J have included the correspondence to each of them all dated May 10, 2012. 

Shortly afkr our May I 0, 2012 letters were sent to each ofthe fi ve Bernstein chi ldren, I received 
back from Eliot Bernstein an email dated May l 7, 2012, a <.:opy of which is attached. As you can see 
from his email, he attached a copy of the signed waiver and consent to the email and closes the email 

------- - - ----------



with confinnation that he will send lhe original by mail which I received shortly thereafter (see 
highlighted portions and attachment). 

On August I, 2012. I sent follow-up emails lo each of the other Bernslein children who had not 

returned the v.aivers and consents and I have included those emails as well and their responses from 
those who replied by email and attached their signed waivers and consents. These documents were 
signed by all of them and the new documents that were senl to the coun were identical to the documents 
that they previously signed. 

Again, I had a major lapse in judgment, l made a mistake and I accept responsibility form} 
actions. I have been a notary since 2004. and in all these years l have never done this before and 1 
promise I -will never make this mistake again. I have been sick about the whole thing and deeply regret 
what I did . I am the primary bread winner in my fami ly\\ ith two young children and my ability to eam 
a living as a legal assistant could be greatly impaired if you suspL·nd my notary commission or more. 
l respectfully request that you consider my prior clean record in your review of these complaints and any 
disciplinary action that may be taken. 

Please feel free to contact me directly at the number above with any questions. 

Respectfully. 

1/. v ; 'Ji r . ·'l 11l . 1 • , 1:1 n 
J"J.. n /V \. W ./IJ)....I • 

Kimberly Moran 

--- --- ·-------
------ - --- - --- --------



Original Complaint of Petitioner and Petitioner on Behalf of Simon to Governor's Notary Public Investigations 
Division Regarding Tescher & Spallina and Kimberly Moran Fraudulent & Forged Documents in the Estates 



The Governor's Office Notary Section Internet Complaint Form 

Please carefuJI)· re' icw this com1>laint form once you h:n-e included all information. You 
must include a copy of the im1>ro1>crly not.'lrizcd document along with the complaint form. 

Your Name: Eliot lrnn Bernstein 

Ad<lrcss: 
2753 NW_3_4-,11-S-.t-. ----· 

Boca Raton. FL. 33434 
(561) 245-8588 

\Vhat is the name, commission number, and 
expiration dale of !he notary public Iha! is the 
subject of this complainr1 

Notarv·s Name: Kimberly Monin 
Com11ussion #: EE 156021 _____ _ 
Expiration Date: 4 28 16 

DESCRIBE YOUR COMPLAINT. PROVIDE FACTS OF ALLEGED MISCONDUCT AND A COPY 
OF THE IMPROPERLY NOTARJZED DOCUMENT. (Please do uot mite on tl1e back oft.his forrr1You 
may use a separate sheet if necessary . Must be t)(>Cwrittcn or clearly printed.) 

That Notary Public Kimberly Moran has falsely affixed a notary public stamp on the attached document 

illustrated as Exhibit 1 and titled, "WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETITION FOR 

DISCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND 

CONSENT TO DISCHARGE" submitted in the West Palm Beach FL Probate Court, Case No. 

502011CP000653XXXXSB in the Estate of Shirley Bernstein. In addition to the fraudulent notarization 

affixed, my signature on this document is also a forgery. I, Eliot Bernstein, never met with Kimberly 

Moran to notarize or sign any documents. 

Exhibit 2 is the "WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETITION FOR DISCHARGE; WAIVER OF 

SERVICE OF PETITION FOR DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND CONSENT TO DISCHARGE" 

that I originally signed without notarization on May 15, 2012 and which was submitted to the court on 

October 24, 2012 by the law firm of Tescher and Spallina. The document was rejected by the court and 

was returned to Tescher and Spallina by the court to be notarized as illustrated in the attached court 

Memo dated November 05, 2012, and submitted as Exhibit 3. I was never noticed by the court or 

anyone else that this document was rejected and needed to be notarized and resigned. 

That Tescher and Spallina then engaged an employee/notary public of their law firm, Kimberly Moran, to 

fraudulently affix her Notary Seal to a new document that was crafted to look like the one the court 

returned. That Exhibit 1 (the notarized waiver) and Exhibit 2 (the un-notarized waiver) appear at first 

glance to be similar and the only difference appears to be the newly affixed notary stamp on the one 

returned to the court by Tescher and Spallina on November 19, 2012, as if the original document was 

shrunk and then the fraudulent notary stamp affixed. However, upon closer inspection several 

problems become evident that serve as Prima Facie evidence of not only Notary Public Fraud but of 

Felony Document and Signature Forgery. 

First, the court sent the document I signed on May 15, 2012 back to Tescher and Spallina on November 

OS, 2012 for notarization. Therefore, it would be impossible to have that same document notarized on 

May 15, 2012 in the past and the document woul have had to be redone with a current date after 



November 05, 2012 when the request for notary was made by the court, yet this is not the case as the 

document returned is purportedly signed and notarized on May 15, 2012 as well. I signed the original 

document at my home on that date and did not notarize it and sent it through US Mail to Tescher and 

Spallina. 

The two documents appear similar regarding my signature as the forgery is done rather well and thus it 

seems that the original un-notarized document was shrunk to fit a notary stamp on it and then returned 

to the court but upon closer inspection of the signatures they are wholly different with marked 

differences indicating that the notarized document was crafted to look the same as the original and then 

a forged signature was applied to make it look like the original signature as best as the forger could do. 

That these acts of the notary were supervised by the law firm of Spallina & Tescher PA and thus they 

have liability to the injured parties as well. These documents were transmitted to the courts through US 

Mail, which may also indicate Mail and Wire Fraud and made part of an Official Proceeding where 

Tescher & Spallina PA are officers of the Court the document was submitted to in regard to the 

underlying estate case. That these false instruments are now part of that court's official records. That 

after seeking counsel, the document containing my signature has been Revoked, as indicated in the 

attached Exhibit 4, titled "Revocation of WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETITION FOR 

DISCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND 

CONSENT TO DISCHARGE." 

After speaking with my sister Jill lantoni regarding her Waiver and my sister Lisa Friedstein, on 

information and belief, their signatures have also been forged and a false notarization affixed to their 

documents, as they claim similarly they never notarized one with Kimberly Moran as illustrated in, 

Exhibit 5 - Jill lantoni Waiver containing Fraudulent Notary and Forged Signature, Exhibit 6 - Jill lantoni 

UN-NOTARIZED Original Signed Waiver, Exhibit 7-Lisa Friedstein Waiver containing Fraudulent Notary 

and Forged Signatur and Exhibit 8 - UN-NOTARIZED Original Signed Waiver, these documents are 

Signatu 

i n c · 'mm1tion complcldy and truthfull~ · to the hest of 111.1· kn<lll ledge. 

Date &_(ttj,/{ 3 
-- I ' 

FF .E OF THE GOVERNOR 
NOTARY SECTION. 209 CAPITOL 

TALLAHASSEE. FL 32399-000 l 



EXIIlBIT 1- FRAUDULENT NOTARIZATION AND FORGED SIGNATURE ON 'WANER OF 
ACCOUNTING AND FORTI ONS OF PETITION FOR DISCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF 

PETITION FOR DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND CONSENT TO 
DISCHARGE" 



. ' 

,".','!< ~ - - · •• : . .:· -- --·· ; : . 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY~ FL 

IN RE: ESTA.TE OF 

SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN. 

Deceased. 

File No. 5020 l ICP00065JXXXXSB 

PrQbate Division 

Division 

WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF.PETITION 
FOR DlSCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF PETifION FOR 

DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND 
CONSENT TO DISCHARGE 

·zn11 NOV~lt.9 Pt-1 2:. 29 
S\1AROH R. BOCK. CLE.R~ 
P.AlJ1 BEr..CH COUNTY. FL 

·:.· SOUTH en BRt..HCH· FllED 

The undersigned, Eliot Bernstein. Whose address is 27 5 3 NW 34111 Street. Boca Raton, FL 3 34 34, and 

who has an interest in the above estate as beneficiary of the estate: 

(a) Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned is aware of the right to have a final accounting; 

(b} Waives the tiling and service of a final or other accounting by tQe personal representative; 

(c) Waives the inc.fusion in the Petition for Discharge of the amount of compensation· paid or 
to.be pa.id to the personal representative,.attomeys, accountants, ap·praisers, or other agents employed by the 
personal representative, and the manner of determining that compensation; 

(d) Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned has actual knowledge of the amount and 
manner of detennining the compensation of the· personal representative; att6meys, accountants,_.appraisers, 
or·otheragents; has agreed to the amount and manner ofdetennining such compensation; and waives any 
objections to the payment of such compensation; 

(e) Waives the inc.Iusion in the Petition for Discharge of a plan of distribution; 

(f) Waives service of the Petition for Discharge of the per.;on_al representative and all notice 
thereof upon ·the undersigned; 

(g) Acknowledges receipt of complete distribution of the share of the estate to which the 
undersigned. was entitled; and 

(h) Consents to the entry of an order discharging the personal representative without notice, 
hearing or waiting period and without further accounting. · 

Signed on !!/a y / 5 , 2012 . 

(Affix Notarial Seal) Nota"ry Public Stat0-0rida 
e 4of19 



EXHIBIT 2 - ORIGINAL SIGNED AND NOT NOTARIZED "WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING AND 
PORTIONS OF PEfITION FOR DISCHARGE; W AIYER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR 

DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND CONSENT TO DISCHARGE" 



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL 

IN RE: ESTATE OF File No. 50201 l CP000653XXXXSB 

SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN, Probate Division 

Deceased. Division 

W AIYER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETmON 
FOR DISCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF PETffiON FOR 

DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND 
CONSENT TO DISCHARGE 

The undersigned, Eliot Bernstein, whose address is 2 7 53 NW 34"' Street, Boca Raton, FL 3 34 34, and 

who has an interest in the above estate as beneficiary of the estate: 

(a} Expressly acknowledges thatthe undersigned is aware of the rightto have a final accounting; 

(b) Waives the filing and service of a final or- other accounting by the personaJ representative; 

{c) Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of the amount of compensation paid or 
to be paid to the personal representative, attorneys, accountants, appraisers, or other agents employed by the 
personal representative, and the manne.- of determining that compensation; 

(d) Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned has actual knowledge of the amount and 
manner of determining the compensation of the personal representative, attorneys, accountants, appraisers, 
or other agents; has agreed to the amount and manner of determining such compensation; and waives any 
objections to the payment of such compensation; 

( e) Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of a plan of distribution; 

(t) Waives service of the Petition for Discharge of the personal representative and all notice 
thereof upon the undersigned; 

(g) Acknowledges receipt of complete distribution of the share of the estate to which the 
undersigned was entitled; and 

(h) Consents to the entry of an order discharging the personal representative without notice, 
hearing or waiting period and without further accounting. 

s;gnedon ~5, ,2012. 



EXHIBIT 3 - MEMO DATED NOVEMBER 05, 2012 FROM PROBATE COURT TO HA VE 
"W AIYER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETITION FOR DISCHARGE; WAIVER OF 
SERVICE OF PETITION FOR DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND CONSENT 

TO DISCHARGE" NOTARIZED. 



MEMORANDUM 
DATE: November S, 2012 

TO: Robert L. Spallina, Esq. 

FROM: Astride Umouzin Case Manager, on behalf of -
This otr11e.e does not provide legal advice 

I XJJUDGE MARTIN H. COUN 
I IJUDGE JAMES L. MARTZ 

For pt"ocedunl inquiries Tel. #561-274-1424 I ]JUDGE ROSEMARIE SCHER 

Division - JY 
Division - J Z 
Division - IX 

CASE NUMBER: SO 2011 CP00065.lXXXXS8 Estate of Shirley Benstein 

MAITER: Documents being returntd Order of discharge 

Death certificate (CERTIFIED CQPY> not submitted. F.S. §731.103, Probate Rule 5.205 & Probate ~le 5.171 

Receipted bill for funeral expenses rcqaired (Must be paid tnfull). -

Proof of will or codicil i5 required; it is not self-proved. Please review F.S. §732.502; 733.201 ~ P.R. 5.210 & P.R. S.230. 

Order ad•itting will/ codicil/ and or appointing personal representative is either missing or incorrect. FS§73J.201, 
R.S.210 &:5.135 

Petition and order designating a n:stricted depository, and acceptance is required FS §69.031 &JS f44.JS1(6). 
o~::i:: N 

Oath of Personal Representative, or Guardian or Administrator Ad Litem and designation of~~ a~t was not 
subinitted or incorrect. Resident agent must sign the acceptance. (Rule 5.1IO,5.110 and 5.320 ~~ttit!otts). 

Proof of publication not submitted. Rule S.141. 

Statement regarding creditors not submitted. Probate Rule S.241 (d). 

Inventory not submitted. Probate Rule 5.340. 

All claims must be satisfied, struck, or dismissed. 

Final certificate of estate tax OI' affidavit of non-tax is not submitted. FS §198.16 & 193.28 

-< )>o::;:; I 

~£~ C7\ 
j>(")O 
%0~ ;r:sa (") c::.. :a: 
~=i~ o .. _;<"' 
~=-1= 
or.-X (X) 

All Benefaciaries must join in the petition or they must receive formal notice on the petition. FS §735.203 & Probate 
Rule 5.S30(b). 

]Qt Receipts for assets from ·all of the specific beneficiaries were not notarized. 

Receipt of final accounting, service of petition for discharge and/or waiver from all rnlduuy beneficiaries or 
qualified tnast beneficiaries are required. See. It S.400. Attorney fees see FS §733.6171(6), 731.302, 731.l03(1)(b) 

and Probate Rule S.180(b}. Committee notes (oae person serving in two (2) fiduciary capacities may not waive or 
consent to the persons acts without the approval of those who the penon represents). 

Proof of service of the Objection to the Claims. FS §733.705(2), Probate Rule. 5.496 & Probate Rule. S.040. 

Proof of Service of the Notice to Creditors to the Ageacy for Health Care Administration. FS §733.lUl(d) & Probate 
Rule S.241 (a). 

For Lost/Destroyed WiUs/Codiclls please comply with FS § 733.207, 7JJ.l01(:2) & Probate Rule S.510 

Ao 8:45 a.m. motion calendar bearine (limited to S mins) with notice to all interested parties is required. 
Notice must be at least five (S) business days (Tue, Wed and Thurs). Please verify suspension dates. Flies must be 

·order via the Internet at bttp://15thcircuit.co.palm·beach.f1.us/web/guest/cadmin. 

OTHER: 

PLEASE RETURN A corY Of nus MEl'dORANDUM AND PROPOSE ORDERS WHEN REPLYING; 
ADDRESS TO THE CL£KK AND COMrTROLLER, 200 WAIL.ANTIC A VENlJE. DELRAY BEACH. f"L 33"f 



EXHIBIT 4 - "REVOCATION OF WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETITION 
FOR DISCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF 
BENEFICIARY AND CONSENT TO DISCHARGE" SUBMITTED TO THE PROBATE COURT TO 

RESCIND DOCUMENTS BASED ON FORGED AND FRAUDULENT NOTARIZED DOCUMENTS. 



lN THE CIRCUfT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, 
FLORIDA PROB A TE DIVISION -. 

JN RE: ESTATE OF 
SHIRLEY BERSTEIN, 

Decea~ed. 

FILE.NO.: 502011CP000653XXXXSB 

Division: Probate 

REVOCATION OF: W AIYER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETITION 
FOR DISCHARGE; '\VAIVER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR DISCHARGE; AND 

RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND CONSENT TO DISCHARGE 

The undersigned, Eliot Bernstein, whose address is 2753 NW 34111 Street, Boca Raton. FL 

33434. and who has an interest in the above estate as beneficiary of the estate: 

(a) I expressly revoke the ''Waiver of Accounting and Portions of Petition for Discharge~ 

Waiver of Service of Petition for Discharge; And Receipt of Beneficiary and Consent 

to Discharge'' (herein after the "Waiver'') I signed· May 15. 2012. 

(b) Although l signed the Waiver on May 15, 2012, I did not sign it before any notary. 

The attached Waiver was notarized and filed with the Court without my knowledge. 

(c) ft was not explained to, nor was it known by, me the rights I was waiving. 

(d) Undue pressure nnd influence was placed upon me to sign the above referenced 

pleading \\dthout an understanding of the rights and privileges that ,11,·erc being 

waived. 

THEREFORE, Eliot Bernstein, through undersigned counsel, respectfully requests this 

ColU't vacate, void, nullify, and render ineffective the "Waiver of Accounting and Portions or 

Petition for Discharge; Waiver of Service of Petition for Discharge; And Receipt of Beneficiary 

and Constnt to Discharge'' he signed May 15, 2012. 

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 



Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing, and the facts alleged 

are true to lhe besr of my knowledge and belief. 

)-igned on this 23 day of January, 2013. 

/ . 

I '/, : ,. /l 
/
' / } : ::-r '· ;/ l. ! ;: . 

'' • ' e .••. ( . t l 1. ,, {( ·-<U<:, / . · ; ,:r'-ti!./ 

CHR!STfNE P. YATES .· / 
Bar No. 122653 / / 
Attorney for Petitioner ./ 
TRIPP SCOTT, P.A. 
l. l 0 SE 6111 Street, 15th Floor 
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 3:no1 
Telephone: (954) 760-4916 
fa.'{: (954) 761-8475 

ST A TE OF FLORJDA 
co~n' OF BROWARD 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on January 23, 2013 by the Beneficiary, ELIOT 
6ER:"'JSTEIN. who is personally known to me or has produced the following form of identification: 
' r v.,.,. .. ' - ~ J..L / l •. . l .I-/ t /-" , "! .> s: 

CINDY l<RONEN 
l.IY COMMISSION I EE 114340 

EXPIRES: July 20. 2015 
8cn~! fi.'11 Na!;r/ "Ublc U11delwt.te-s 

/) . 
,.( i { 1... 1:"" .1 ., 

; '-""'~-~- I'" . 1..4'-J--G- "'----
Nopry Public - S ;te M Florida 
~ CommissiorY'Expires: 



EXIIlBIT 5-JILL IANTONI WAIVER CONTAINING FRAUDULENT NOTARY AND FORGED 
SIGNATURE 

tJ.a 12of19 r"" 



1.;. . , .. 

.;' :.:r 
::·,. . . 

.-. ,,_I_ .. _ ,,"f-.., ·;.- . - ·:.-,:•• 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY. FL 

File No. 50201 1 CP000653XXXXSB IN RE: ESTATE OF 

SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN, 

Deceased. 

Probate Division 

Div.isiQn 
SHAffOH R. SOCK. CLERK 
PAtH BE1\CH COUNTY. FL 

SOU1H CTY BRAHCH-F\l:.EO 

WAIVER OF.ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF P'tTITION . 
FOR DISCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF fETfnON FOR 

DISCHARGE; AND RECEJPT OF BENEFICIARY AND 
CONSENT TO DISCHARGE 

The undersigned. Jill lantoni, whose address is 2101 Magnolia Lane, Highland Park, IL 60035, and 

who has an inte(est in the above estate as benefJiiary of the estate: 

(a) Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned is aware of the right to have a final accounting~ . 
(b) Waives the filing and service-of a final or other accounting by the ~O!Jal representative; 

( c) Waives th.e inclusion in the Petition for Di'scharge of the amount of compensation paid or 
to be paid. to the pc:rsonal representative, attorneys, accountants, appraisers, or other agents employed by the 
personal .representative, and rhe manner of detemiining that compensation; 

(d) Expressly acknowledges th~t the undersigned has actual knowledge of the amount and 
manner of det~nnining the compensation of the personal representative, attomcys, .accountants, appraisers, 
or other agents; has agreed to the amount and manner of.determining such compensation; and waives any 
objections to the payment of such compensation; 

( e) Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of a plan of distribution; 

(t) Waives service of the Petition for Discharge of the personal representative and all notice 
thereof upon the undersigned; 

(g) Acknowledges receipt of complete distribution of the share of the estate to which the 
undersigned was entitled; and 

(h) Consents to the entry of an order disc.harging the personal representative without notice, 
hearing or waiting period and withoµt further accounting. 

Signed on -~O_e~fo~ber ........... .___~'---' 2012. 

Beneficiary J 1 
By: q~~~/ 

_.,,\\\11tm111111; JILL lANTO 
~· ' Rt Y 4tQ •1;~ /\ ,J.:. j 

Swo~ ~before me on utJ/JJ;er , 2012, by JILL 
!ANTONI, who is pejio ~.m~/ or who produced ___________ _ 
as identification. ~* :~ -,,,.18:\ ~ 

:: : .... :•% 
...~. . -0

'..~s. \ IEE 15eQ21 : ::r:S 
·-~:']Q. ~~&.... . :<1.i!:J~ ·.-r,.._r;.-. •. ~-- J."'.• ~ 

(Affix Notarial Seal) ~~~~~~~~~ 
~~IC STA~"':\~~ 

'"'l~flOfl\\\\\~ 

· .. .. . 

.. ' 
.,. 

~-~.: ;. 

1 . r'; __ ·• 



EXHIBIT 6 - JILL IANTONI UN-NOTARIZED ORIGINAL SIGNED WAIVER 



IN THE ClR.CUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, Fl 

IN RE: EST A TE OF 

SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN, 

Deceased. 

File No. 50201 JCP000653XX:XXSB 

Probate Division 

Division 

WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETITION 
FOR DISCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR 

DISCHARGE; ANO RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND 
CONSENT TO DISCHARGE 

The undersigned, Jill Jantoni, whose address is 2 IO I Magnolia Lane, Highland Park, IL 60035, and 

who has an interest in the above estate as beneficiary of the estate: 

(a) fapressly acknowledges that the undersigned is aware of the rightto have a final accounting; 

(b) Waives rhe filing and service of a final or other accounting by the personal representative; 

(c) Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of the amount of compensation paid or 
to be paid to the personal representative, anomeys, accountants, appraisers, or other agents employed by the 
personal representative, and the manner of determining that compensation; 

(d) Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned has actual knowledge of the amount and 
manner of dctcnnining the compensation of the personal representative, attorneys, accowltants, appraisers, 
or other agents; has agreed to the amount and manner of determining such compensation; and waives any 
objections to the payment of such compensation; 

(c) Waives the inclusion in the Pcti ti on for Discharge of a plan of distribution; 

(f) Waives service of the Petition for Discharge of the personal representative and all notice 
thereof upon the undersigned; 

(g) Acknowledges receipt of complete distribution of the share of the estate to which the 
undersigned was entitled; and 

{h) Consents to the entry of an order discharging che personal representative without nocice, 
hearing or waiting period and without funhcr accounting. 

Signedon t)l~ /st- ,2012. 

Beneficiary f ~ 

1
~ 

By: o.A A/\, --,..J----1~---
JILL IANTO)ri-

Pfj,ge~~ f 19 
~ .91. 13 

'. ' ~ 

.. ~- : 

.<!•' 



EXHIBIT 7 -LISA FRIEDSTEIN WAIVER CONTAINING FRAUDULENT NOTARY AND 
FORGED SIGNATURE 



• ) 

... 

·-.-:-,. 
.. . 

. ·)'" 
::.:" . 

. -· :- :;- -- --~ : ... 

lN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL 

IN RE: EST A TE OF 

SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN, 

Deceased.. 

File No. 50201 ICP000653XXXXSB 

Probate Division 

Division 

WAIVER OF ACCOtJNT~G AND PO.RTIONS OF PETITION 
FOR DISClf.AaGE; WAIVER OF S:ERVIC.E OF PETITION FOR 

DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF.BENEFICIARY AND 
CONSENT TO DISCHARGE 

1012 NOV· l·~f PM 2: 29 
SHARON It BOC~. CLERK 
P.AlM BEACH COUMTY. FL 

-·SQUT;H CTY BR~HCtHILEO 

The undersigned, Lisa S. Friedstei_n, whose address is 2142 Churchill La~. Highland Park, IL60035. 

and who has an interest in the above estate as beneficiary of the estate: 

(a) Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned isawareofthe rightto have a final accounting; 

(b) Waives the filing and service of a final or other accounting by the pe.rsonal representative; 

(c) Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of-the amount of compensation paid or 
to be paid to the personal representative, attorneys, accountants, appraisers, or other agents employed by the 
personal representative, and the manner of determining· that compensation; 

( d) Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned has actual knowledge of the amount and 
.manner of dctennining the compcnsation·of the personal representative, attorneys, accountants, appraisers, 
or other agents; has agreed to the amount and manner of determining such compensation; and ·waives any 
objections to the payment-of such compensation; 

(e) Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of a plan of distribution; 

(f) Waives service of the Petition for Discharge of the personal representative and all notice 
thereof upon the undersigned; 

(g) Acknowledges receipt of complete distribution of the share of the estate to which the 
undersigned was entitled; and 

(h) Consents to the entry of an order di~harging the personal representative without notice, 
hearing or waiting period and without forther accounting. 

s;gned on ~!AQ;/- J, I , 2012 

.•• ; - . --. - - - - - - - . i.- - •.' s. ... -· .. ... - . ... ·' - -""-· ' _,. ---- - ··· · ····- -·.,.-- -- ·~ - ·-· ·- : -~- .•· ...:. . . -.-.--

. .,, 
R 

--·.' 



EXJilBIT 8 - UN-NOTARIZED ORJGINAL SIGNED WAIVER 



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL 

IN RE: ESTA TE Of File No. 50201 lCP000653X:XXXSB 

SHIR.LEY BERNSTEIN, 

Deceased. 

Probare Division 

Division 

WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING AND .PORTIONS OF PETITlON 
FOR DISCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR 

DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND 
CONSENT TO DISCHARGE 

The undersigned, Lisa S. Friedstein, whose address is2 l 42 Churchill Lane, Highland Park, ll. 60035, 

and who has an interest in the above estate as beneficiary of the estate: 

(a) Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned is aware of the right to have a final accounting; 

{b) Waives the filing and service of a final or other accounting by the personal representative; 

( c) Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of the amount of compensation paid or 
to be paid to rhe personal representative, anomeys, accountants, appraisers, or olher agenis employed by the 
personal representative, and the manner of determining that compeosation; 

(d) Expressly a<:knowledges that the undersigned has actual knowledge of the amount and 
manner of determining the compensation of the personal representative. attorneys. accountants, appraisers, 
or other agents; bas agreed to the amount and manner of detennining such compensation; and waives any 
objections to the payment of such compensation~ 

(e) Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of a plan of distribution; 

( f) Waives service of the Petition for Discharge of the personal representative and all notice 
thereof upon the undersigned; 

(g) Acknowledges receipt of complete disb'ibutioo of the share of the estate to which the 
undersigned was entitled; and 

(h) Consents to tbe entry of an order discharging the personal representative without notice, 
hearing or waiting period and without further accounting. 

,2012. 



Petitioner Response to Tescher & Spallina PA and Moran Regarding Distribution of Estate Assets 
Demanding they Cease and Desist Until Court and Authorities can Determine Beneficiaries of Estates 

Due to Admitted Document and Notary Forgery and Fraud 



Eliot Bernstein 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 

Eliot Bernstein <iviewit@gmai l.com> 
Tuesday, August 27, 2013 8:11 AM 

'Kimberly Moran'; Robert L. Spallina, Esq. - Attorney at Law@ Tescher & Spallina, P.A. 
(rspallina@tescherspallina.com); Donald R. Tescher - Attorney at Law@ Tescher & 
Spallina, PA (dtescher@tescherspallina.com) 
Ted Bernstein; Pamela Beth Simon (psimon@stpcorp.com); Jill M. lantoni 
Qilliantoni@gmail.com); Jill M. lantoni (lantonijill@ne.bah.com); Lisa 
(lisa.friedstein@gmail.com); Lisa S. Friedstein (Lisa@friedsteins.com); Caroline 
Prochotska Rogers Esq.(caroline@cprogers.com); Michele M. Mulrooney - Partner@ 
Venable LLP (mmulrooney@Venable.com); Marc R. Garber Esq. @ Flaster Greenberg 
P.C. (marcrgarber@verizon.net); Andrew R. Dietz @ Rock It Cargo USA 
RE: Bernstein Grandchildren's trusts 

Tescher & Spallina, P.A., Robert Spallina, Donald Tescher and Ms. Kimberly Moran, 

Ms. Moran, Robert Spallina & Donald Tescher, 

Ms. Moran, in reply to your employers letter below and your letter dated August 23, 2013 re "Estate of Simon Bernstein 
- Disposition of Jewelry", I am advising you personally and your employer Tescher & Spallina PA and its partners to 
refrain from any further actions in the estates of Simon and Shirley Bernstein until the probate court and state criminal 
authorities can make determinations regarding the ultimate beneficiaries of the estates, due to your admitted and 
acknowledged criminal fraud and forgery on documents submitted by Tescher & Spallina, Spallina, Tescher and yourself 
to the courts in the estates. Your admission and acknowledgement to the Florida Governor's Notary Public investigation 
of the complaints I filed against you and your employer, of your having committed Notary Fraud and Forgery in 
documents submitted to the courts in the estates, acting on behalf of your employer Spallina & Tescher, Robert Spallina 
and Donald Tescher, null and voids many, if not all, of the documents in the estates. Many other documents than the six 
you have admittedly forged and fraudulently notarized, also appear to have been improperly and allegedly signed and 
notarized improperly, including those giving powers to your employers as Personal Representatives via now legally 
invalid Wills and Trusts and thus negate their fiduciary duties and legal right to sell and distribute assets in the 
estates. Many documents requested are still being suppressed by your offices from several of the beneficiaries and 
interested parties and all of these documents will need to be examined for further evidence of Forgery and Fraud before 
any action with any assets can now legally be taken. 

Each and every action you and your employers are taking with these fraudulently obtained fiduciary powers and 
admittedly forged and fraudulent documents will be further reported to state and/ or federal authorities as further 
alleged criminal acts enabled by your admitted fraud and forgery with the documents and fraud upon the Probate Court 
and Beneficiaries. I am personally surprised and offended that you are contacting me at all on behalf of your employers 
while you are both aware that you are being investigated by state agencies in ongoing investigations of you and your 

employer and where you have already admitted and acknowledged Fraud and Forgery in my parents' estates. Since the 
ultimate beneficiaries cannot be determined until these matters and matters with the courts are fully resolved, any sales 
or distributions appear to be further criminal acts and I advise both you and your employers to instead immediately turn 
over all documents, records and assets in my parents estates to the Probate Court and then turn yourselves in to 
criminal authorities and further beg for mercy as you have already done with the Florida Governor's office for leniency 
for your admitted and acknowledged crimes against my family. A word of caution Ms. Moran, next time you attempt to 
confess to crimes you should be more truthful in your statements under penalty of perjury, for I will now be filing 
charges of alleged perjury for your misleading statements to the Governor's Office Notary Public 
investigators. Remember a confession should be without blemish and your statements are fraught with further lies and 
alleged crimina l perjury leaving you instead with "unclean hands." 
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Below is a list of submissions to the Probate Court I have made in my mother's estate, similar documents were filed in 

my father's estate with the court that further reveal the crimes being alleged against you and your employer and I advise 

you and your employers to respond to the Petitions prior to our 1 hour hearing that has been approved by the judge and 

to be soon scheduled to hear the matters. IMMEDIATELY CEASE AND DESIST ANY FURTHER ACTIONS IN THE ESTATES OF 
SIMON AND SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN. 

A. May 06, 2013, Docket #34, "EMERGENCY PETITION TO: FREEZE ESTATE ASSETS, APPOINT NEW PERSONAL 
REPRESENTATIVES, INVESTIGATE FORGED AND FRAUDULENT DOCUMENTS SUBMITIED TO THIS COURT AND OTHER 
INTERESTED PARTIES, RESCIND SIGNATURE OF ELIOT BERNSTEIN IN ESTATE OF SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN AND MORE" 

1. www.iviewit.tv/20130506PetitionFreezeEstates.pdf 15th Judicial Florida Probate Court and 
2. www.iviewit.tv/20130512MotionRehearReopenObstruction.pdf US District Court Pages 156-582 

B. May 29, 2013, Docket #37 "RENEWED EMERGENCY PETITION" 

1. www.iviewit.tv/20130529Renewed EmergencyPetitionShi rley. pdf 

C. June 26, 2013, Docket #39 "MOTION TO: CONSIDER IN ORDINARY COURSE THE EMERGENCY PETITION TO 
FREEZE ESTATE ASSETS, APPOINT NEW PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES, INVESTIGATE FORGED AND FRAUDULENT 
DOCUMENTS SUBMITIED TO THIS COURT AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES, RESCIND SIGNATURE OF ELIOT BERNSTEIN 
IN ESTATE OF SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN AND MORE FILED BY PETITIONER" 

1. www.iviewit.tv/20130626MotionReconsiderOrd inaryCourseShirley.pdf 

D. July 15, 2013, Docket #40 "MOTION TO RESPOND TO THE PETITIONS BY THE RESPONDENTS" 

1. www.iviewit.tv/20130714MotionRespondPetitionShirley.pdf 

E. July 24, 2013 Docket #41 "MOTION TO REMOVE PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES" for insurance fraud and more. 

1. www.iviewit.tv/20130724ShirleyMotionRemovePR.pdf 

Thank You, 
Eliot 

From: Kimberly Moran [mailto:kmoran@tescherspallina.com] 
Sent: Thursday, August 22, 2013 12:09 PM 

----- -·---

To: tbernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com; lisa.friedstein@gmail.com; psimon@stpcorp.com; Jill Iantoni; 
iviewit@gmail.com 
Cc: Robert Spallina 
Subject: Bernstein Grandchildren's trusts 

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen: 

We know that some of you are in the process of opening the subtrust accounts, so attached is a copy of the Simon L. 
Bernstein Amended and Restated Trust Agreement dated July 25, 2012, together with a list of the trusts with their 
respective EIN numbers and titling suggestions, although some brokerage firms or banks may title the accounts in their 
own way. The trusts are as follows: 

1. Jill lantoni, Trustee f/b/o Julia lantoni under the Simon Bernstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-6348369) 
2 . Ted Bernstein, Trustee f/b/o Alexandra Bernstein under the Simon L. Bersntein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-

6348370) 
3. Ted Bernstein, Trustee f/b/o Eric Bernstein under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-6348371) 
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4. Ted Bernstein, Trustee f/b/o Michael Bernstein under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-
6348372) 

5. Eliot Bernstein, Trustee f/b/o Joshua Bernstein under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-
6348368) 

6. Eliot Bernstein, Trustee f/b/o Daniel Bernstein under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-
6348373) 

7. Eliot Bernstein, Trustee f/b/o Jake Bernstein under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-
6348374) 

8. Pam Simon, Trustee f/b/o Molly Simon under the Simon L. Bersntein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-6372583) 
9. Lisa Friedstein , Trustee f/b/o Max Friedstein under the Simon L. Berstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-6372584) 
10. Lisa Friedstein, Trustee f/b/o Carly Friedstein under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-

6372585) 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Best regards, 

Kimberly Moran, Legal Assistant 
Tescher & Spallina, P.A. 
4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 
Tel: (561) 997-7008 
Fax: (561) 997-7308 
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